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Data in Many For... 

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety of 
forms. In addition to publications, both standard and 
special tabulations are offered on computer print-
outs, microfiche and microfilm, and magnetic tapes. 
Maps and other qeogrsohic reference materials are 
available for some types of data. Direct access to 
aggregated information is possible through CANSIM, 
Statistics Canada's machine-readable data base and 
retrieval system. 

How to Obtain More Information 

Inquiries shout this publication and related statis-
tics or services should be directed to: 

Foods, Textiles, Chemicals and Miscellaneous Indus-
tries Section, 

Manufacturing and Primary Industries Division, 

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, 	KM 016 (Telephone: 
996-3226) or to the Statistics Canada reference cen-
tre in: 

St. John's (772-4073) Sturgeon Falls (753-4888) 

Halifax (426-5331) Winnipeg 	(949-4020) 

Montréal (283-5725) Regina 	 (359-5405) 

Ottawa (992-4134) Edmonton 	(420-3027) 

Toronto (966-6586) Vancouver 	(666-3691) 

Toll-free 	access 	is 	provided in 	all 	provinces 	and 
territories, for imara who reside outside 	the 	local 
dialing area of any of the regional reference centres. 

Newfoundland and Labrador Zenith 0-7037 

Nova Scotia, New Brunswick 
and Prince Edward Island 1-800-565-7192 

Quebec 1-800-361-2831 

Ontario 1-400-268-1151 

Manitoba 1-800-282-8006 

Saskatchewan 1(112)800-667-3524 

Alberta 1-800-222-6400 

British Columbia (South 
and Central) 112-800-663-1551 

Yukon and Northern B.C. 
(area served by 
Northweslel Inc.) Zenith 0-8913 

Northwest Territories 
(area served by 
NorthwesTel Inc.) Zenith 2-2015 

110w to Order Publicationa 

This and other Statistics Canada publications may be 
purchased from local authorized agents and other 
comevinity bookatores, through the local Statistics 
C'iada iffirp'i, or by ma ,.l order to PtJhlIrRtion Sslno 

Des thnnéea sous plusimors forises... 

Statistique Canada diffuse lea données sous formes diversn;. 
Outre lea publications, des totalisations habituelles at sp-
ciales sont offertes aur imprimés &ordinateur, sur microfi-
ches at microfilms et sur bandes magnétiques. Des cartes 
d'autres doct.snents de référence géographiques aont disponibk 
pour certaines sortes de données. L'accès direct è des données 
agréqées eat possible par le truchement de CANSIM, Ia base de 
données ordinolingue et le système dextraction de Statistique 
Canada. 

Comment obt eni r d • aut rem renseigne.enta 

Toutes demandes de renseignesents ai sujet de cette publica-
tion ou de statistiques at services connexes doivent être 
adressées a: 

Section des absents, des textiles, des produits chimiquea 
et des industries diverses, 

Division des industries manufacturières at primaires, 

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (téléphone: 996-3226) ou 
au centre de consultation do Statistique Canada è: 

St. John's (772-4073) Sturgeon Falls (753-4888) 

Halifax (426-5331) Winnipeg (949-4020) 

Montréal (283-5725) Regina (359-5405) 

Ottawa (992-4734) Edmonton (420-3027) 

Toronto (966-6586) Vancouver (666-3691 

Un 	service d'appel 	interurbain sans 	frais 	eat 	offert, 	ri;ii 

toutes les provinces et dana 	lea territoires, aix utiliaateur; 
qui 	hthitent 	h l'extérieur des zones de commtxucatwn localo 
des centres régxonaux de consultation. 

Terre-Neuve et Labrador Zenith 0-70i 

Nouvelle-Lcosse, Nouveau-Brunswick 
at Ile-du-Prince-douard 1-800-565-7192 

Québec 1800-5612851 

Ontario 1-800-268-1151 

Manitoba 	 1-800-282-8006 

Saskatchewan 	 1(112)800-667-3524 

Alberta 	 1-800-222-6400 

Colombie-Britannique (mud 
at centrals) 	 112-800-663-1551 

Yukon at nord dit Is C.-8. 
(territoire desservi par la 
NorthwesTel Inc.) 	 Zenith 0-8913 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest 
(territoire desservi par la 
NorthwesTel Inc.) 	 Zenith 2-2015 

Comment commander les pub 1 icat ions 

On peut se procurer cette publication at lea autres 
publications de Statistique Canada auprès des agents autorisés 
et des autres librairies locales, par l'entremise des bureui 
locar de St at ist qie Canada, ou en écrivant h Ia Sect ion it 
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SYMBOL S 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SHiNES CONVE NI IONNF LS 

Les signes conventiorinels suivants sont em-
ployés uniforrnérnent dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Is 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 

ABBREVIATION 
	

ABREVIAT ION 

SIC Standard Industrial Classification 
	

CAC Classification type des industries (titre 
(1970). 	 français du système de classificitoii 

industrielle de 1970). 

NOTE UN C5IM 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available in 
CANSIM(1) (Canadian Socio-Economic Informa-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIM, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

NOTE DONCERNANT CiNSIM 

Certaines données des statistiques principales 
(voir les tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Système canadien d'iriformation 
socio-économique). Les données pour les années 
1961 a 1971 se basent sur Ia CAC de 1960, et 
celles pour les années b partir de 1970 selon la 
CAC de 1970. Pour plus de renseignernents sur les 
series CANSIM, téléphoner è (613) 995-7406, ou 
écrire a CANSIM, Statistique Canada, edifice 
R.H. Coats, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

flTLe CANSIM est la banque de données informati-
sees et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 
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NOTE REGARDING DATA FOR SUBSEQ(JEN1 YEARS 

Advance summary data on individual SIC's 
will be released in the Statistics Canada 
Daily (Catalogue 11-001E) as soon as they 
are available. More detailed information 
can be obtained directly from the Manu-
facturing and Primary Industries Divi-
sion. 

NOTE SUR LI5 IJtJNMES (IS N4N[{S SU8SLUU[NTES 

Des données somaires anticipées sur les dif-
férents groupes d'activité économique (CAr) 
paraltront dans le Quotidien de Statistique 
Canada (n° 11-001F au catalogue) des qu'elles 
seront connues. Des données détaillées peuvent 
être obtenues directement de la Division des 
industries rnanufacturières et primaires. 

L'industrie intitulée "Fabrication de materiel 
scientifique et professionel" de la Classi-
fication des activités économiques de 1970 
comprend les cinq sous-industries indiquées 
dans cette publication comme suit: CAL 5911 - 
Fabricants d'instruments et de produits 
siinilaires; CAr 3912 - Fabricants d'horloges et 
de montres; CE 3913 - Fabricants d'appareils 
orthopédiques et chirurgicaux; CAr 3914 - 
Fabricants d'articles ophtalniiques; CAr 3915 - 
Ateliers de mecanicien-dentiste. 

Certains établissements déclarent leurs achats 
de matières premieres plutôt que la valeur de 
celles gui ont été utilisees. Aussi, Statistique 
Canada ajuste-t-il ces données en se basant sur 
la variation des stocks de matières premieres. 
Avant 1978, cette estimation se faisait par pro-
duit; depuis lors, elle se fait uniquement au 
niveai de l'établissement. Les facteurs d'ajuste-
ment au niveau de l'industrie sont présentés aux 
tableaux "Matières et fournitures utilisées" de 
cette publication. 

Quelques établissements déclarent la valeur de 
leur production plutöt que celle de leurs livrai-
sons de produits de propre fabrication. Avant 
1978, ces chiffres de production figuraient inté-
gralement dans la valeur des livraisons de pro-
duits de propre fabrication. Pour maintenir le 
rapport entre les livraisons, la production et la 
valeur ajoutée, les données sur les produits en 
cours et sur les stocks de produits finis de ces 
êtablissements ont été exclues du tableau 3 pour 
les années 1975-1977, entraInant une légère sous-
estimation des stocks. Depuis 1978, Statistique 
Canada fait concorder les chifires de production 
a la valeur des livraisons en utilisant de ceux-
ci la variation nette des stocks. L'ajustement 
mentionne n'est pas effectué aux chiffres de pro-
duction des produits individuels mais uniquement 
au niveau de l'établissement. Les tableaux 
"Livraisons de produits de propre fabrication" de 
la présente publication font état d'un facteur 
d'ajustement au nlveau de l'industrie qui a pour 
djet de rapprocher la production aux livraisons. 
.r consequent, les tableaux "Stocks" tiennent 
mipte de tous les stocks déclarés. 

INTRODUCT ION 

The industry titled Scientific and Pro-
fessional Equipment Industries in the 1970 
Standard Industrial Classification is com-
posed of five sub-industries, presented in 
this publication as follows: SIC 3911 - In-
strument and Related Products Manufacturers; 
SIC 3912 - Clock and Watch Manufacturers; 
SIC 3913 - Orthopaedic and Surgical Appli-
ance Manufacturers; SIC 3914 - Ophthalmic 
Goods Manufacturers; SIC 3915 - Dental Laho-
rator i es. 

Some establishments report purchases of 
rniterial inputs instead of materials used. 
tatistics Canada adjusts these purchases by 

the change in raw materials inventories to a 
vlue of materials used. Prior to 1978, this 
;15 done on an estimated basis at the indi-
vidual commodity level; it is now done only 
at the establishment level. Industry-level 
adjustment factors are shown in "Materials 
and Supplies tJsed" tables of this publica-
tion. 

Some establishments report production 
rather than shipments of goods of own manu-
facture. Prior to 1978, such production 
figures were included without adjustment in 
the industry's value of shipment of goods of 
own manufacture. To preserve the relation-
ship between shipments, production and value 
added, these respondents' goods in process 
and finished goods inventories were omitted 
from Table 3 for the years 1975-1977, thus 
marginally understating inventories. Begin-
ning with 1978, Statistics Canada adjusts 
such production reports to a shipments basis 
by the net change in these inventories. This 
adjustment is not made to reported produc-
tion of individual commodities but is done 
only at the establishment level. "Shipments 
of Goods of Own Manufacture" tables of this 
publication show industry-level adjustment 
factors to reconcile production to ship-
rnnnts. Accndinqlv. "Inventories" tables 

i 1 	ent 1 r I en 	Cnn 	P . 
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The census year is not necessarily coin-
cident with the calendar year for all re-
porting establishments. Respondents may 
report on a fiscal-year basis, the last day 
of which can fall between April 1 of the 
designated year and March 31 of the follow-
ing year, inclusive. For example, one estab-
lishment may report for its fiscal year end-
ing on June 30, 1982; another establishment 
for its fiscal year ending February 28, 
1983; both reports are included in the 1982 
Census year. This makes a direct comparison 
between census-year data and other series, 
such as import-export data (usually aggre-
gated on a calendar-year basis) subject to 
some qualification. 

Current estimates of the value of ship-
ments of goods of own manufacture for 89 
industries and 20 industry groups are pub-
lished monthly in Inventories, Shipments and 
Orders in Manufacturing Industries (Cata-
logue 31-001). These estimates are available 
about six weeks after the end of the month 
for which they are collected. They are 
adjusted to annual census totals as they 
become available. Commodity detail is not 
collected by this survey. 

L'année de recensement ne coincide pas néces-
sairement avec l'année civile pour tous les eta-
blissetnents déclarants. Les enquètés peuvent 
produire une declaration sur is base de l'année 
financière, dont le dernier jour peut se situer 
entre le ler avril de l'année indiquée et le 31 
mars de l'année suivante, inclusivement. Par 
exemple, Ia declaration du recensement de 1982 
d'un établissement donné peut viser 1'ann6e 
financière terminée le 30 juin 1982 alors que 
celle d'un autre établissement dont l'année 
financière se termine le 28 février 1983 porters 
aussi sur Pannée de recensement de 1982. Une 
cornparaison directe entre les données des années 
de recensernent et des autres series, telles les 
données sur les importations-exportations (habi-
tuellement aggrégées sur la base de l'année 
civile), doit donc se faire sous certaines condi-
tions. 

Les estimations courantes de la valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication des 
89 industries manufacturières et 20 groupes d'in-
dustries du secteur manufacturier paraissent 
chaque mois dans la publication Stocks, livrai-
Sons et conandes des industries manufacturiBres 
(no  31-001 au catalogue). Les estimations sortent 
environ six semaines après la fin du mois spé-
cifié pour la collation. Les chiffres soot rec-
tifiés selon les nouveaux totaux obtenus du 
recensernent des manufacturiers lors de leur paru-
tion. Les données en detail sur les produits dp  
propre fabrication ne mont pam demandées 
cette enquête. 



SECIIUN I 

SIC 3911 - INSTRUMENT AND RELATED PROOIJCTS 
	

CAt 3911 - FABRICANTS D'INSTRLIMENTS UT Dl PRO- 
MANUFACTURERS 
	

WITS SIMILAIRES 

Cette industrie comprend les établissements 
dont l'activité principale est la fabrication 
d'instruments pour l'arpentage, Is marine, la 
navigation (sauf les instruments électroniques) 
et l'aéronautique; de baromètres; de thermomè-
tres; d'instruments de dessin; de materiel et de 
fournitures pour Is photographie; d'instruments 
de laboratoire et de recherche scientifique; 
d'instruments chirurgicaux, dentaires et médi-
caux; ainsi que d'appareils mécaniques de mesure 
et de contrôle (sauf les horloges et les son-
tres). 

L'analyse des statistiques principales de 
cette industrie indique qua le coQt des matières 
et fournitures utilisées a augmenté de 2.6%, 
passant ainsi de $453.5 millions en 1981 b $465.3 
millions en 1982. D'autre part, Is valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication 
passait de $987.8 millions en 1981 a $1,031.9 
millions en 1982, représentant ainsi une augmen-
tation de 4.5%. Quant N la valeur ajoutée de 
l'activité manufacturire, elle se chiffrait a 
$565.2 millions en 1982, soit une augmentation de 
3.4% par rapport a 1981. 

En 1982, le champ d'observation pour cette 
industrie était de 257 établissements recensés. 

Comme cette industrie fabrique un ample assor-
timent de produits, on devrait noter que les 
livraisons "toutes industries" sont incluses dans 
la publication (n °  31-211 au catalogue) Produits 
livrés par lea fabricants canadiens. 

La série de données de CANSIM(1) sur l'indus-
trie de Fabricants d'instruments et de produits 
similaires porte le n o  de matrice 7691. On peut 
se procurer Is consommation de combustible et 
d'électricité achetés et utilisés par cette 
industrie selon la province, a partir de 1974 
jusqu' Ia dernière année parue, b l'aide du no 
de matrice 7921. 

INTRODUCTION 

This industry comprises establishments 
primarily engaged in manufacturing sur-
veyors', nautical, navigational (except 
electronic), and aeronautical instruments; 
barometers; thermometers; drafting instru-
ments; photographic equipment and supplies; 
instruments for laboratory work and scien-
tific research; surgical, dental and medical 
instruments; and mechanical measuring and 
controlling instruments (except clocks and 
watches). 

An analysis of the principal statistics 
for the industry indicates that the total 
cost of materials and supplies used increas-
ed by 2.6%, from $453.5 million in 1981 to 
$465.3 million in 1982. The value of ship-
inents of products of own manufacture in-
creased by 4.5%, from $987.8 million in 1981 
to $1,031.9 million in 1982. Manufacturing 
value added for 1982 ($565.2 million) in-
creased by 3.4% over the previous year. 

For the 1982 Census, 257 establishments 
were classified to this industry. 

Because of the wide variety of products 
made in this industry, users of the commod-
ity detail should also refer to publication 
(Catalogue 31-211) Products Shipped by Cana-
dian Manufacturers where "All Industry" 
shipments are available. 

The CANSIM(1) matrix reference number for 
Instrument and Related Products Manufactur-
ers Industry is 7691. Consumption of fuel 
and electricity purchased and used by this 
industry at the provincial level, from 1974 
to the most recent year available, can be 
requested by reference to Matrix No. 7921. 

1 	3e_ '\ote on LA1M'' on ' mhn 	pale 	 1': 'nir"Note concernant CANS IN" A la page des 
r]fles convent lonnels". 



- 10 - 

TEXT TABLE I. Percentage Changes of Selected Factors Between 1981 and 1982 

LABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Variations en pourcentage de certaines données entre 1981 et 1982 

Per cent 

Pourcent age 

Manufacturing activity - Activité rnanufacturiBre: 

Value of shipments - Valeur des livraisons 	 + 4.5 
Value of production - Valeur de la production 	 + 
Cost of raw materials - CoOt des matthres premieres 	 + 3.8 
Cost of containers - CoOt des contenants 	 + 16.9 
Value added - Valeur ajoutée 	 + 3.4 

Employment and payroll - Effectifs et rémunérations: 

Number of administrative and sales staff - Nombre de personnel administratif et 
de vente 	 + 10.8 

Average salary of administrative and sales staff - Rémunération moyenne du 
personnel administratif et de vente 	 + 4.7 

Number of production workers - Nombre de travailleurs de is production 	- 4.8 
Average hourly rate of production workers - Taux horaire moyen des travailleurs 
de la production 	 + 9.7 

TEXT TABLL 11. Ratios, 1978-1982 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 11. Ratios, 1978-1982 

Ratios 	 1978 	1979 	1980 	1981 	1982 

per cent - pourcentage 

Manufacturing activity - Activité manufacturière: 

I 

Raw materials: Value of production 
Matières premieres: Valeur de is production 

Containers: Value of production 
Contenants: Valeur de la production 

Value added: Value of production 
Valeur ajoutée: Valeur de la production 

Production wages: Value of production 
Salaires a is production: Valeur de la production 
Production wages: Value added 
Salaires b la production: Valeur ajoutée 

39.4 41.1 422" 57.9 38.1 

1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.1 

56.2 54.3 50.0 54.2" 54.3 

14.4 14.7 13.9 14.5 14.6 

25.5 27.1 27.7 26.7 26.9 



fB1E 1. Principal Statiatica, 1974-1982 	 SIC 3911 - Inatr,.ait and Related Produnts Monuracturera 

I oaiu 1. Statiatiquma principale., 1974-1982 	 Clii 3911 - Fabricaita d'inetriaenta at da produtte atuilaurea 

NunbeManufwcturing activity - Activité sanvfacturihre 	 Total activity - Activité totale 
of  
estab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost or 	Value of 	Value 	Number of Employees 	 Value 
cents 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	working 	 added 

dee- and 	 of goods 	 owners 
Noobre 	Travailleurs de is 	 tricity(1) auppliea(1) or own 	 and 	Salaries 
dCta- production at aasieiLés 	 eanu- 	 partners 
blisae-  	 facture 
mente 

Number Thousands Wages 	CoOt du 	Colt des 	Vsleur des Valour Noebre de Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of per- 	 courbus- 	aatikres 	linraisons 	ajoutée proprif- 	 and wages 	sjoutée 
won-hours 	 tible at 	at four- 	de produits 	 taires et 
paid 	 de lClec- nitures(l) 	de propre 	 associés 

tricité(I) 	 Fabrication 	 actifs 
Nombra Hilliers Salaires 	 Nuebre Traitements 

dheurea- 	 at salaires 
personnes 
peyfes 

I 
I  ailtiers de dollars mullets dc dollars 

CANADA I  

1974 152 6,730 13,871 60,617 2,484 151,484 357,717 216,149 14 11,520 122,110 254,541 

1975 146 6,779 13,890 65,531 2,906 176,795 414,416 241,371 12 11,961 141,020 277,971 

1976 136 6,896 14,073 73,280 3,570 199,458 477,062 277,809 5 12,227 161,106 319,060 

1977 130 6,638 13,615 76,415 4,354 213,120 506,899 295,954 2 12,312 177,727 382,526 

1978 183 1,404 15,256 91,281 5,271 273,341 618,178 357,398 8 13,491 208,000 411,091 

1979 210 8,168 16,877 110,134 6,119 336,230 722,366 406,325 10 14,601 240,478 482,144 

1980 214 8,171 11,317 125,261 7,338 444,132 8841,314 452,348 9 15,081 275,354 549,993 

'vundland - lerre-. 
1 x X IC - 5 5 5 - 5 5 5 

• 'ce fdaard 	Island - 
e-du-Prince-ldouard - - - - - - - - - - - - 

- 	Scotia - Nouvelle- 
rosac 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
- 5 Ir 5 - 5 5 n - 5 5 5 

Bruassiek - 5 5 ,, - s n - 5 5 0 
Québec 	 I 52 1,253 2,551 20,373 630 32,404 71,761 40,024 4 1,825 33,016 63,925 
Ontario 149 6,904 14,384 116,940 5 394,318 868,210 484,065 6 13,001 270,820 594,930 
Manitoba 4 x x 5 5 0 5 x - S S 
Saskatchewan 2 5 x x a x s - a S 
Alberta 20 249 516 4,156 165 17,888 29,237 12,654 - 629 14,087 18,641 
British Columbia - Co- 

loe.bie-Britaonsque 14 s a S - s s 'C - s 5 5 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at lerritoires du 
YCord-Osest - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 242 8,711 18,000 146,015 8,336 453,522 1 	987,043 546,601 10 	j 16,197 332,880 667,246 

1942: 

Neafoundiand - lerre- 
Neuva  

Prince Edward Island - 
I1e-du-PrCncn-Ednuard - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
1cosae - - - - - - - - - 'C x - 

New Brunsaick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick - - - - - - - - - 5 5 - 

Uu6t,ec 51 1,062 2,142 18,206 846 43,372 76,247 32,878 3 1,657 33,439 36,395 
Ontario 150 6,628 13,725 122,813 9,671 390,799 892,760 499,471 7 13,364 300,351 625,489 
Manitoba 8 a ,c 5 x * x 1 n a 
Saskatchewan 3 a s 5 5 K a * - n * 5 
Alberta 26 285 592 5,187 254 19,253 40,147 21,838 - 761 17,517 26,3)1 
British Colimibis - Co- 

bonbie-Britannique 18 72 138 1,118 34 1,997 4,568 2,720 - 203 4,838 2,687 
Yukonand Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
et 	lerritoires ri, 
Nrd-Ouest  

SANAJ)A 257 0,296 17,154 151,995 10,950 465,370 1,031,902 565,209 1  11 	1  16,594 368,039 699,052 

Ircentage change - Taus 
variation, 

"H 1980 	 • 13.1 + 6.6 • 4.4 + 16.6 u 	13.6 * 2.1 -,. 	12.2 • 20.8 • 7.4 + 20.9 • 21.3 

rUI,1981 	 • 6.2 - 4.8 - 	5.1 • 	4.1 • 31.8 + 2.6 • 	4.5 .. 	3.4 • 10,0 v 2.5 * 10.8 • 	4.8 

(1) Prior to 1962, 	for was i taTiai))Th, the coat of fuel an 	electricity was included in the cost oflliiala aid supplies. 
(1) Pour las années antArieures 6 1982, dana Is com des petits étthllsaeiaents, Ic coOt clu combustible at de l'éiectricltC a etA coepris dana celui des 

matikres et fournitures. 



- 12 - 

SIC 3911 - Instrument and Related Product 
Manufacturers 

JABLE 2. Principal St.tiatica Cimesified by Total E.ployed,(I) 1982 	
CAt 3911 - Fabricants d'inatruments et di 

TA&ENJ Z. Stetisticpjrm principalea onivent Is rm.bre total de prraonnes occupAes(1), 1982 
	

produita aiailaires 

Number Manufacturing activity - ActivitA manufacturikre total activity - ActivitA totale 
of  
estab- 
lish-. Production and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value N,jaber Employees Value 

cents workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 
elec- and of goods working 

Noimbre Travailleurs de Is tricily(2) supplies(2) of Den owners Salaries 
d'éta- production at asaimiléa menu- and 

Average number esployed blisse- farture partners  
sents 

Noabre moyen desployCs Number Thousanda Wages Colt du Colt dos Valeuc des Valeur Nombre Number Salaries Valour 

of per- coisbus- uiatikrea livraisoris ajoutée de and wages ajoutée 
mon-houra tible at at four- do produita propruC- 
paid de 161cc- nitures(2) do propre taires 

tricit6(2) fabrication at 
Noisbrm Milliera Salaires asaociés Nombre Traitements 

dheurea- actifs et salairea 
peraonnea 
payéee 

d - thousands of doIlara - thousands dolTars 

milliera de dollara milliers do dollars 

0- 	4 87 177 380 s 98 6,193 11,756 	5,468 9 178 2,546 5,462 

5- 	9 43 268 574 s 133 9,810 17946 	7,427 2 288 4,860 7,721 

10-19 31 376 756 5,704 227 13,660 26,713 	13,732 - 439 7,004 13,820 

20- 49 42 883 1,805 14,682 602 42,478 91,412 	47,941 - 1,297 25,029 51,235 

50- 99 27 1,328 2,713 21,979 803 47,449 99,223 	54,710 - 1,895 36,237 69,670 

100-199 14 1,047 2,171 17,304 1,084 42,773 107,464 	64,612 - 1,867 37,170 76,008 

200-499 10 2,178 4,529 37.055 1,832 93,488 195,181 	100,925 - 3,397 65,993 119,642 
500-999 

} 2,039 4,266 48,390 6,171 210,079 482,705 	270,396 - - on 	1 

Head offices, sales of- 7,233 190,000 355,494 

ficms and ausillary 
units - Sskges aociaux 
bureaus do sente at 
unites aisilicires . -. ... .,. - -. , - , - ... 	 - -. - 

TOTAL 257 8,296 17,154 151,995 10.950 465,330 1,031,902 	565,209 11 16,594 368,839 699,t)' 

iI 	 i,.,iuuww flUifl4!19 u,.,,&w 

(1) Lea propriétairms et associde actifs sont inclus. 
(2) Prior to 1982, for email establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity was included in the coat of materials and supplies. 
(2) Pour lea mr,nAes antCrieures 4 1982, dana is cas dma petits etMiflssoisenta, le colt do combustible at do lAlectricitA a etA conpris dana celul dc 

matikres et fauroltures. 

TA&1 3. Inventories, 1982 

TABLEAU 3. Stocks, 1982 

Manufacturing activity - ActivitA maaufacturiVre Non-rvanufacturinq 
act ivity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in process FInished products purchased for 
Bupplisa, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
Mati4rea, Produits an cours Produits finis de ActisitA nan- 
fourniturea, propre fabrication manufacturikre - 
etc. Produits on 

matibrea achetés 
pour Is revente 

thouaanda of dollars - mllliera do dollars 

o - - a - 

12,021 8,354 7,607 23,982 1,464 
95.640 

o 
94339 

s 
63,921 

5 
253,900 

0 

38,010 - 
o 

5,946 
* 

487 
5 

12,930 
5 

19,363 
- 

536 
590 o s 644 - 

116,575 103,841 81,818 302,234 40,010 

9,633 7,778 5,031 22,442 3,09 
99,465 

5 

94,401 
5 

71,046 
5 

264,912 
5 

45,76 - 
5 

6,867 
0 

865 
5 

13,750 
5 

21,482 
- 

Vi 
736 s o 973 

119,849 103,904 91,541 315,094 49,701 

Opening - Ouverturm; 
Newfoundland - Terre.-Neuve 
Prince Edward island - Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 
New Brunaeick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Coloebie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 

lerritoirea do Nord-Ouest 

Cw.d. 

Closing - fermeture 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - (ie.-du-Prince-douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coaae 
New Brunawick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britarnique 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 

lerritoires du Nord-Ouest 

Canada 

I 
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IALE 4. Materials and Supplies Used - I4anufacturing Activity, 1981 and 1982 

I A!ILEAIJ 4. Matièrea et fournitures utilisées - Activité sanufacturière, 1981 et 1982 

SIC 3911 - Instrianent and Related 
Products Manufacturers 

CAt 3911 - Fthricants d'inatrtents 
at de produits mimilaires 

Cost - CoOt 

1982 	1981 

thousands of dollars 

milliers de dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands établiasements déclarant en 
detail: 

Materials used - Matières utiliaées: 

Iron and steel (including alloys), all forms - icr et acier (y compris lea al- 
liaqes), toutes formes 17,648 16,868 

Aluminum and aluminum alloys, all forms - Aluminium et alliagea d'aliwninium, 
toutes forces 3,127 3,142 

Copper and copper alloys (including basic shapes) - Cuivre et alliages de 
cuivre (y compris lea profiles de base) 3,113 5,122 

Other non-ferrous metals - Autres métaux non ferreux 43,186 58,109 

Plastic basic shapes and forms - Profiles at formes de base an plastique 4,917 4,526 
Other plastic materials - Autrea matires plastiques 4,295 4,282 

Glass - Verre 4,519 2,292 
Paper - Papier (1) (1) 

'orts and accessories for indicating, recording and controlling instruments - 
Pièces et accessoires pour instruments de signalisation, d'enregistrmnent 

de contrôie 126,412 126,625 
'ctrical components - Composantea Clectriques 5,880 4,493 

I other components and equipment - Tous autres composantea et equipement 59,162 50,541 
I other materials - Toutes autres matières 124,799 113,670 

Adjustment for establishments reporting purchases rather than materials used - 
Ajustement qui tiert compte des Ctabliasements déclarmnt lea achats h la 
place des matièrea utiliaées 20 - 7,068 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies used - Contenants et 
autres matières et fournitures demballage utilisés: 

Folding and set-up (rigid) boxes, paperboard - Boltes pliantea et montées 
(rigides) en carton 1,948 1,693 

Corrugated boxes and cartons - Boltes at cartons an carton ondulC 2,600 1,857 
Paper, all kinds - Papier, toutes sortes 2,168 2,441 
Cans, metal - Boltes en metal 2,223 1,979 
All other packaging materials - Toutes autres matièrea demballage 2,229 1,585 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (excluding fuel) - Fourniturea 
dexploitation, d'entretien at de reparation utilisées (sauf is combustible) 14,808 13,378 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials owned by establishments 
classified to this industry - Montant verse h dautree pour du travail exécuté 
aur des matières appartenant sux établiseements classes h cette industrie 6,444 4,527 

Small establiahments not reporting detail - Petits établissements ne déclarant 
pas en detail 	 35,832 	43,460 

IIIIAL 	 465,330 	453,522 

Included in "All other materials. 
Compris dana Toutes eutres mstières" 
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SIC 3911 - Instrument and Related Products Manu-
facturers 

TABLE 5. 9lipnenta of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1981 and 1982 
CAE 3911 - Fabricants d'instruments et de produit; 

TABLEAU 5. Livraiaons de produita de propre fabrication, 1981 at 1982 	si.ilaires 

Value - Valeur 

1982 1981 

thousands of dollars 

milliers de dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands établissements dCclarant en detail: 

Products - Produits: 

Thermometers and accessories (except aircraft) - Thermomètres et accessoires (sauf 
aériens) (1) x 

Pyrometers, thermocouples and accessories - Pyromètres, sondes thermo-électriques 
et accessoires 5,700 6,490 

All other temperature instruments and accessories - bus autres instruments thermo- 
metriques et accessoires (1) X 

Thermostats 25,520 35,027 
All other heating and ventilating controls and accessories - bus autres conmnandes 
de chauffage et de ventilation at acceasoires 23,847 19,437 

Electric quantity instruments and accessories - Instruments et accesaoires de 
mesure d'électricitC 34,133 31,911 

Pressure Ineaaurirq instruments, gauges and accessories - Instruments, indicateurs 
et scceasoires de mesure de preasion 12,370 12,496 

Flow and liquid level instruments and accessories - Oébitmètres, 	indicateurs de 
niveau et accemsoires 36,481 27,608 

Mechanical motion, rotation, timing and cycle instruments - Instruments de mesure 
de mouvement mécanique, tachymetriques, de minuterie et de cyclage 25,888 22,673 

Instrument control valvea (diaphragn and solenoid operated) - Soupapes de contrâle 
(b diaphragme at a solénoide) (1) 42,1)7 

Temperature regulators, self-contained - Régulateurs autonomes de temperature 12,372 11,n: 
All other control valves and regulators (except voltage) - Toum autrea aoupopes 

et régulateurs (smuf de tension) 24,598 23,8 
Control panels - Tableaux de commande 67,133 47,i 
Process control equipment - Materiel de contrôle dea procedés 35,275 40,4 
Other indicating, recording and controlling instruments, parts and accessories - 

Autres inatruments de aignalisation, d'enregistrement at de commande, pièces et 
accessoires 52,372 39,812 

Engineering and geophysical instruments and apparatus - Instruments et appareils de 
genie et de géophysique 19,412 24,195 

Dental, optical, surgical and medical inetruments and apparatus - Instruments et 
appareils dart dentaire, de médecine, de chirurgie et d'optique 99,774 88,684 

Photographic equipment and supplies - Materiel et fournitures photographiques (1) x 
All other scientific and professional equipment - Tout autre équipement scienti- 

fique et spécialisé 30,610 22,605 
All other products - Tous autres produita 412,870 52,474 

Adjustment for establishments reporting production rather than shipments - Ajuste- 
ment qui tient compte des établissementa déclarant Is production è Is place des 
livraisons - x 

Amount received in payment for work done on materials and products owned by 
others - Montant recu an psiement du travail execute our des matières at des 
produita appsrtenant h dautrea 52,678 50,048 

Amount received for research and engineering services - Montant regu en palement 
pour services de recherche et de bureau détudea 1,128 789 

Adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and outward transportation 
charges which could not be deducted from individual commodity items described 
above - Rectification pour tenir compte de Is valeur des taxes de vente, 
des droits d'eccise at des frais de transport vera lextérieur qui n'ont pu ètre 
déduits de chacun des produits décrits ci-dessua - 1,666 - 2,577 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petits Ctablissements ne dCclarant paa 
en detail 61,407 75,013 

Items indicated as confidential above - Total - Articlea confidentiela tela 
quindiques ci-dessus - 

ADJUSTED VALUE OF SHIPMENTS AND WORK [)NE - TOTAL - VALEUR RECTIF lEE DES LIVRAI- 
SONS El DU TRAVAIL EXCUTE 1,031,902 987,84 

1) Included in All other products". 
(1) Compria dana "bus autres produits 
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LS44ENIY (E1CUDIB0 SMALL BUSINESSES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 19bz TO SIC 3911 

RUMEHT AND RELATED PEODUCTS NAWUFACTUAEES 
SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 

ETABLISSEMENTS (SAVE LEE PETITES ENTREPAISES) 
CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CIE 3911 

BABRICANIS DINSTNUNENTE ES DE PAODUITY SINILLINES 
DONRANT LENPLOI PAR TRANCIIE DR IAILLE ( 1) 

IIUE8EC 

6 C MEDICAL 6ANUFACTUBIWG CO LTD, 1303 BOUL DR ZIAISONNEUVE KIT, MONTREAL, H2L 2AM (02) 
BONLM INC, 910 PLACE DUFOUR, VILLE VANIER, CIII 3B1 	(04) 
CONPAG1IIE GENERALE ELECTRI6UE DV CANADA LTEE, 1 140 BOUL CHASES? OUEST, QUEBEC, GiN 2E2 (07) 
CROMPTON INSTBUIIENTS LID, 	(ST-LAURENT), 2717 RENA MD, MISSISSLLJGA (DM1), LINT 3K1 	(04) 
ELKON INC. 198 1-SSE AVENUE, DOAVAL, 892 109 (04) 

VOARORO CANADA INC. 707 AVE DOLLARD, VILLE LA SALLE, H8N 115 (07) 
IIOA'LaN INC. 255 AGE DIEPPE, UEBEC, 018 3147 (03) 
LAB-VOLT (QUEBEC) LIMITED, (Sm-FOR), 2120 RUE LAVOISIER, STE-POT, GiN 481 (014) 
1ION1TRONIK LIMITEE, 519 BOUL COIlS 801 VIN/CP 3214, AOISBBIAND, 470 2A8 (08) 
908AM 4UALITY CONTROL C RESEARCH EQUIPMENT LTD, 103 AVE GUN, POINTE CLAIRE, 119R 312 (02) 

PEECI-IECB LTD, 4150 8001 POIIIER, SI-LAURENT, H4R 2A5 (06) 
PRODUIYE PEOGRESSIFE LTEE, 3435 NONTEE GAGNON, ST LOUIS OH TEBEEBONNA, JON 1110 (04) 
EOCTRST LIAR, 665 AVE PINE, IT-LAMBERT, 44P 2P4 (04) 

ON T ARID 

AAIRC. ENGINEERiNG LTD, 4251 STEELES AVE N, DONNIVIEW, M3N 1VI (05) 
ASCOLECTRIC LIMITED, BOX 160, BRAIIIFORD, 1131 588 (06) 
ATOMIC ENERGY OP CANADA LTD, P0 601 6300 POSTAL STATION J, OTTAWA, 4(21 3W3 (08) 
BACH-SIMPSON LID, BOX 5484, LONDON, MBA 4L6 (06) 
BAUSCH C LOMB CANADA INC, 2932 BASELINE ROAD, OTTAWA, E2C 017 (05) 

BEAVERS DENTAL PRODUCTS LID, LAURIEB DRIVE, RORSISBUAG, HOC 110 (06) 
BECKMAN INSTRUMENTS INC. (HELIPOT DIY). 901 OXFORD ST, TORONTO, 881 512 (05) 
RECION DICKINSON CO CARADA LID, i 464 S SHERIDAN WAY. NISSISSAUGA, LSJ 2M8 (07) 
CANADIAN CORPOIATE MANAGEMENT CO LTD. (MILLTAOWICS Dlv). 730 THE KINGIWAY, PETERBOBOUGH, 1(94 6W6 (06) 
CANADIAN COAPORATE MANAGEMENT CO LID, (THERMETIC CONTROLS Dlv), 1270 FENSTER DRIVE, MISSISSAUGA, 1.4W 1A4 (04) 

JIOMUTON I1ISTRU8ENTS 1.1(1, 	(MISSISSRUGA) • 2717 RENA AD, MISSISSAUGA, LIII 31(1 (03) 
ANFOII MANUFACTURING CO LTD, 1230 LAKESHORE AD A, MISSIDSAUGA, L5E lEN (05) 
iCON 01016445 LTD, 715 CLAKSOII RD, WESTON, 1198 2HQ 	(05) 
OMII4ION CHAIN INC, (BRISTOL OF CANADA DXV), 4314  AlT WELL IA, BEIDALE, 119W 583 (05) 
VA INSTRUMENTS INC, 1 THOBNCLIFFE PARK DR, TORONTO, NUN 109 (09) 

ATOM TALL LID, 50 MILNEB AVENUE, AGINCOUHI, IllS 3P03 (04) 
.NERSOM ELECTRIC CANADA LID, (WIIITE-H0000Rl OlEBATING Dlv), 801 150, MARKHAM, 1.3? 346 (05) 

..NHART CANADA LIIIITED/LIHITEE, 	(MALLORY COMPONENTS Dlv) , BEARDS 1.144K, NOODSTOCM, WINS 7NII (06) 
11416 MEG CO (CANADA) LTD. P0 801 880, STOUFFVILLE, LOB 1LO (04) 
LEWIS LEITI (CANADA) LiMITED, 328 ELLEN IT, MIDLAND. LINR 282 (07) 

ETHICON SUTURES LTD, 1421 LANSOOWNE ST B, PETEBBOBOUGU, 1(94 7B9 (07) 
FISCHER I PORTCR (CANADA) LID, 	134 NORFINCH DRIVE, DOWI4SVIEW, 14311 117 (06) 
FISHER CONTROL COMPANY OP CANADA LID, P0 801 578, WOODITOCK, 11145 7Z6 (07) 
FISHEA CONTROL COMPANY ON CANADA LID, (CAMBRIDGE), P0 801 578, WOODETOCK, 1445 716 (02) 
GENERAL SIGNAL LIMITED (LEEDS NORTHUP CDA DII), 41 CONSTELLATION COURT, BEXDALE, 149W 11(4 (05) 

GEORGE MILK LIMITED, 88 LESMILL AD, DON MILLS, 1138 215 (05) 
GUILDLIWE INSTRUMENTS LIMITED, CHURCHILL CRESCENT, SMITHS FALLS. lIlA 3U3 (05) 
H 0 TI.}RICE COMPANY, 1935 HURON CHURCH ND, WINDSOR, N9C 2L6 (04) 
BONER WELL LIMITED, 155 GORDON BAKEA VD, RILLOWDALE, 11211 3N1 	(09) 
iNGRAM S BELL LTD, 	(ABSCO CANADN DXV), 77 VALE RD, BRAPIPTON, L614 3J9 (05) 

INTSRAUTOIIATIOW LID, 	b30 ROTAL WINDSOR OR, MISSISSAUGA, L5J 11(7 (04) 
lAD MECHANALYSIS LIMITED, 333 bARTON ST EAST, SIGNET CREER, L8E 20 (04) 
ISOLATION SYSTEMS LIMIIED, (AENPRIOB & TORONTO) • 1631 THE QUEENSW*Y UNIT 6, TORONTO, 1481 SILl (02) 
ISOLATION SYSTEMS LIMITED, (TORONTO PLANT), 1631 THE QUEEWSWA! UNIT 6, TORONTO, MHZ 5T4 (01) 
ITT INDUSTRIES OF CARADA LIMITED, (GENERAL CONTROLS DIN), 55 ROYAL ROAD, GUELPII, NiH 111 (06) 

JOHN WOOD MPG LIMITED, (UENBEATHY Dl V-ST CATHABINES) • 101 HANSON IT, TORONTO, NIIC 112 (GIN) 
JOHNSON CONTROLS LID, (CONTROL PRODUCTS DIV), 929 WARDEN AVE. SCARBOROUGH, M1L 4C6 (04) 
KODAK CANADA INC. 3500 EGLINTON AVE N, TORONTO, M68 1V3 (11) 
LAB-VOLT (QUEBEC) LIMITED. (BELLE VILLE) • P0 BOX 1177, HELLEVILLE, K8N 518 (03) 
LUMONICS INC, 105 SCHNEIDER RD. KANATA, 1(2K 113 (06) 

MADSEN ELECTRONICS (CANADA) LTD. 2370 SPEENS ROAD P0 601 535, OAKVILLE, 1.63 584 (04) 
MC4IIAR INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION, 55 TEMPO AVE, WILLOWDALE, 11211 2R9 (03) 
MODULAR PROCESS SYSTEMS LTD, 2 CHELSEA LANE, BRAHALEA, L6T 3T4 (05) 
MOORE INSTRUMENTS CO LID, 20 800 370, BRAMPTON, L6V 21.3 (05) 
NULIILIN INC. 7 HERITAGE AD, MARKMAN, L3P 1143 	(03) 

PHOTOCHEMICAL RESEARCH ASSOCIATES INC, 45 MEG DRIVE, LONDON, N6E 2V2 (05) 
PRATT & WHITNEY AIRCRAFT OP CANADA LID, (STEVENS CONTROLS DIV) , 20 ARTHUR AVE E, RENPREW, K7Y 416 (05) 
PYBOIRONICS CANADA LTD, 55 101141 AD, MARKHAM, L3R 1A9 (06) 
AANCO CONTROLS CANADA LID, 221 EVANS AYE, TORONTO, 1481 145 (05) 
REUTER-STOKES CANADA LTD, 465 DOBBIE DR P 0 BOX 970, CAMBRIDGE, KiM 519 (05) 

IOBEEISHAW CONTROLS (CANADA) LTD. 41 MEDULLA AYE, TORONTO, 1481 5141 	(07) 
,OCHESTLR INSTRUMENT SYSTEMS LTD, 915 KIPLING AVE, TORONTO, 1181 51414 (014) 
lOMET LTD. 1080 MATHESON BLYD, MISSISIAUGA, L9W 2V2 (04) 

I 0 C LIMITED, 3085 LENWOATH DRIVE, MISSISSAUGA, LINE 2014 (05) 
lEI INC, 55 GLENCAMERON RD UNIT 202, THORNUILL, LiT 1P2 (05) 

CINTRE1 LTD, 222 SNIDENCROFE, CONCORD, L4K 185 (06) 
.ENTBOL lISTENS LIMITED. 114 NORPIZICH IT, 0044445 VIEW, 143W 161 	(07) 
UWGIKOS CANADA INC. 1355 LIMSDOWNE ST N, PETERBOM006H, 1(93 712 (06) 
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ESTA$LIS1IMENTS (EXCLUDING SHALL BUSINESSES) 	£TARLISSEMENTS (SEUF LES VETITES ENTNEPRIS.:) 
CLASSIFIED IN 198i TO SIC 3911 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 a CR11 3911 

INsTuaENT AND RELATED PRODUCTS MLWUFACTURENS 	PANIIIcANTS D•INSTRUHENTS El 011 PRODUITI SI#1Lli 
SNOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE HANGES (1) 	 DONNANT LEMPLOI PAR TEANCHE DE TRILLE (1) 

ONTARIO 

SYRRON CANADA LIMITED, (TAYLOR INSTRUMENT DIN), 75 TTcoS DR, TORONTO, 868 iNN (06) 
THE ARMSTRONG BONATONING CORP, 215 COLONNADE ROAD S, NElSEN, 1128 7113 (03) 
THER#-O-DISC (CANADA) LTD. 95 SOUTH LOG EWARE AD, ST THOMAS, 145? 4C4 (07) 
114.1680 ELECTRiC (CANADA) LID, li RUTHERFORD ROAD SOUTH, BRAIIPTON, L6N 332 (05) 
UNITED ELECTRIC CONTROLS (CANADA) LID, (COOKSVILLE) • 5320 BRADCO BLVD, MISSISSHOGA, LIIV 101 (04) 

UNISRON INDUSTRIES LID, 685 WABANAKI DL P0 801 9017, KITCHENER, 820 433 (06) 
VALLBB ELECTRONICS INC. 1729 ST LAURENT BLVD, OTTAWA, 1110 389 (03) 
WESTINGHOUSE CANADA INC (SWITCHGEAR & CONTROL DIN), (ALLISTON PLANT), 286 SANFORD AVE N 20 BOX 510, HAMILTON, LAN 3112 (04) 
WILSON COOK MEDICAL INC. UNIT 8 860 DENISON IT, MARKHAM, L3R 481 (0.3) 

N £85 TONE 

HARCO ELECTRONICS LIMITED, 770 BRADFORD STREET, WINNIPEG, E3H 013 (05) 
KEAUS INDUSTRIES LID, 204 DAT ST, WINNIPEG, R2C 118 (09) 

SASKATCHEWAN 

SED SYSTEMS INC. (SYSTEM ENGINEERING GA), 80 BOX 1964, SASKATOON, 5711 327 (07) 

ALbERTA 

C P N VALVE 11 INSTRUMENT CO LID, 10136 - 111 STREET, EDHONTON, 1511 1116 (03) 
CAMCO LTD, P0 BOX qUit,, EDMONTON. T6E 4T5 (03) 
EMPIRE ORTHODONTICS ASSOCIATION LID, 10080 3ASPEA AVE RN 500, EDMONTON, 153 1149 (044) 
EBICOSEN INDUSTRIES LID, 4717 - 99TH ST, EDMONTON, T611 'en 	(04) 
INDEL-DAVIS LID, 1-415-60TH AVENUE SE, CALGART, T211 235 (04) 

ITS INDUSTRIES OF CANADA LIMITED, 	(BARTON INSIAU8ENT 018), 3840-110 	r,.AL. S. .. 	.. ('t. 
.1 II N INSTRUMENTS CANADA LID, 8 6320 11 ST SE, CALGARY, T2H 20 (04) 
LURES UNITED SERVICE LTD, 1338 U 36TH AVE N E, CALGARY, 121 6T6 (04) 
MARK PRODUCTS LTD, lluH-55 AVE N E SIN II, CALGARY, 122 2G9 (05) 
P N I CONTROL SYSTEMS LID, 4719 ELENIAK RD, EDMONTON, 16C 402 (03) 

REINHOLD INDUSTRIES LID, 9621-42ND AVE, EDMONTON, T611 DEl (04) 
IPARILCH RANSI'ACTUR1NG LTD, 2860-12TH ST N B, CALGARY, T2D 787 (04) 
I A N INTERNATIONAL OIL SEAVICES LTD, RAN 6 4315 64 AVE SE, CALGARY, T2C 2C8 (03) 
WESTRONIC SISTERS LID, 8570 RANILLA ED, CALGARY, 120 487 (04) 

BRITISH COLURNLA -- COLORHIE Rk1TANNIUE 

P N 0 ELECTRONICS LID, UNIT 18 33733 KING ROAD RN 2, AB8OTSFORD, 825 4N2 (01) 
I N ENGINEERING LID, 842 kOWELL SI, VANCOUVER, V6A INN (02) 
VESTRONIC SYSTEMS LID, 7 W 7TH AVE, VANCOUVER, 85Y lEN (04) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TEANCHES OK TAILLE BE LENPLOI 

CODE RUBBER EMPLOYED CODE RUIIRER EMPLOYED 
PERSONNES OCCUPEES PEESONIIES OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-4 (07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(04) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2,499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

NOTEI ADDRESSES PROVIDED ARE MAILING ADDRESSES. IN SOME INSTANCES, THESE MAY HE PHYSICAL LOCATIONS. 
IL SHGIT DES ADHESSES EOSTAL4,S. DANS CE[ITAXNS CAY ELLIS CORRESPONDENT EGALEMENT ASS ADRESSES DE VOIRIE 
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SIC 3912 - CLOCK AW WATCH PIAMJFACTURERS 
	

CAE 3912 - FABRICANTS D'HORLOCES FT IJE MONTRES 

Cette industrie comprend les établissements 
dont l'activité principale est la fabrication 
d'horloges, de montres et de leurs éléments. Elle 
comprend égalernent les établissements dont I'ac-
tivit6 principale est le montage des horloges et 
des montres dont les mouvements mont ahetés et 
les boltiers fabriqués par eux et par des tiers. 
Cependant, la pose de bracelets b des montres 
achetées toutes faites n'est pam considérée comme 
one activité manufacturthre. 

L'analyse des statistiques principales de 
cette industrie indique que le coit des matires 
et fournitures utilisées a diminué de 10.4%, pas-
sant ainsi de $50.3 millions en 1981 a $45.1 
millions en 1982. D'autre part, la valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication 
passait de $84.2 millions en 1981 'a $76.6 mil-
lions en 1982, représentant ainsi one diminution 
de 9.010'. Quant b la valeur ajoutée de l'activité 
manufacturiëre, elle se chiffrait b $32.4 mil-
lions en 1982, soit une augmentation de 5.8 10 par 
rapport h 1981. 

En 1982, le champ d'observation pour cette 
industrie était de 27 établissements recensés. 

Il n'est pas toujours possible de faire une 
comparaison directe entre les données sur les 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication et 
celles sur les importations at exportations de 
produits. On peut d'ailleurs mettre en accord Ia 
Classification des produits industriels (CPI) et 
la Classification canadienne pour le commerce 
international (CCCI) et le lecteur peut le de-
mander pour les produits auxquels il s'intéresse 

la sous-section des produits électriques et des 
industries rnanufacturières diverses de la Divi-
sion des industries cnanufacturiares et primaires 

Ottawa (voir Nota). 

La série de données de CANSIM(1) sur l'indus-
trie de Fabricants d'horloges et de moritres porte 
le no de matrice 7692. On peut me procurer la 
consomation de combustible et d'électricité 
achetés et utilisés par cette industrie melon la 
province, b partir de 1974 jusqu'a la dernière 
année parue, b l'aide do no de matrice 7922. 

1 - Voir "Note concernant CANSIM" b la page des 
Signes convent ionnels". 

INTROCUCT ION 

This industry comprises establishments 
primarily engaged in manufacturing clocks 
and watches, including materials and parts 
for the same. It includes establishments 
whose primary activity is the assembling of 
clocks and watches from purchased movements 
and watch cases of both their own and 
others' manufacture. However, the purchase 
of complete watches and the attachment of 
straps or bands is not considered to be a 
manufacturing activity. 

An analysis of the principal statistics 
for the industry indicates that the total 
cost of materials and supplies used decreas-
ed by 10.4%, from $50.3 million in 1981 to 
$45.1 million in 1982. The value of ship-
nents of products of own manufacture de-
creased by 9.0%, from $84.2 million in 1981 
to $76.6 million in 1982. Manufacturing 
value added for 1982 ($32.4 million) in-
creased by 5.8% over the previous year. 

For the 1982 Census, 27 establishments 
were classified to this industry. 

Direct comparison of import and export 
statistics with shipments data reported for 
commodities of domestic manufacture is not 
always possible. The Industrial Commodity 
Classification (ICC) used for domestic prod-
ucts, and the Canadian International Trade 
Classification (CITC) are, however, recon-
cilable and the reader should request this 
for the commodities of interest to him from 
the Electrical and Miscellaneous Products 
Unit of the Manufacturing and Primary Indus-
tries Division in Ottawa (see Note). 

The CANSIM(1) matrix reference number for 
the Clock and Watch Manufacturers Industry 
is 7692. Consumption of fuel and electricity 
purchased and used by this industry, at the 
provincial level from 1974 to the most re-
cent year available, can be requested by 
reference to Matrix No. 7922. 

AV
.
I •I" 	III 	' - 	F - I 	i I c' 	-;-, 
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TEXT TABLE I. Percentage Changes of Selected Factors Between 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Variations en pourcentage de certainea données entre 1981 et 1982 

Per cent 

Pourcentage 

Manufacturing activity - Activité rnanufacturière: 

Value of shipments - Valeur des livraisons 	 - 9.0 
Value of production - Valeur de Ia production 	 - 4.1 
Cost of raw materials - Coat des matières premires 	 - 14.0 
Cost of containers - CoQt des contenants 	 - 16.4 
Value added - Valeur ajoutée 	 + 5.8 

Employment and payroll - Effectifs et rémuriérations: 

Number of administrative and sales staff - Nombre de personnel administratif et 
de vente 	 - 11.4 

Average salary of administrative and sales staff - Rémunération moyenne du 
personnel admiriistratif et de vente 	 + 21.6 

Number of production workers - Nombre de travailleurs de la production 	- 15.3 
Average hourly rate of production workers - Taux horaire moyen des travailleurs 

de la production 	 + 5.1 

TEXT IABLL 11. Ratios, 1978-1982 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. Ratios, 1978-1982 

Ratios 	 1978 	1979 	1980 	1981 	1982 

per cent - pourcentage 

Manufacturing activity - Activité manufacturière: 

Raw materials: Value of production 
Matières premieres: Valeur de Ia production 	55.4 	56.6" 	54.7 	55.6 	49.9 

Containers: Value of production 
Contenants: Valeur de la production 	1.9 	1.9' 	1.7 	1.8 	1.6 

Value added: Value of production 
Valeur ajoutée: Valeur de la production 	41.8 	39.0 	40.2 	37.6 	41.5 

Production wages: Value of production 
Salaires b la production: Valeur de la production 	10.3 	10.7 	11.6 	15.4 	13.9 

Production wages: Value added 
Salaires b la production: Valeur ajoutée 	24.7 	27.6 	28.8 	40.8 	33.4 

4 
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IVELE 1. Principal StatIstics, 1974-1982 	 SIC 3912 - Clock and Watch Maraifacturers 

AITLEAU 1. Statlntiquec principalee, 1914-1982 	 Cid 3912 - Fricaits d'horloqea at do aintrea 

N,ar,ber 	Mar,ufqcturira activity - ActivitA marsifacturikre 	 Iota] activity - ActivitA totale 
of  
estab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Coat or 	Value of 	Value 	Number of Employees 	 Value 
marts 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	slilpoents 	added 	workira 	 added 

alec- 	and 	of goods 	 owners 
Nombra 	Travailleura de Is 	tricity(1) auppllea(1) of own 	 and 	SalariAs 
d'Ata- 	production at sssimii6s 	 macu- 	 partners 
blisee- I  	 facture  
c 

Number Thousands Wages 	Colt du 	Colt den 	Valour des Valour Nombre de Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of per- 	 combus- 	matibrea 	llvraisona 	ajoutAm proprié-. 	and wages 	sjaut#e 
son-hours 	 tible at 	at four- 	de produits 	taires ci 
paid 	 do l8lec- nituresCi) 	de propre 	 asaociés 

tririté(1) 	 fdoricat ion 	actifo 
Nombre Milliers 	Salairea 	 No,sbre Traiteserits 

d'heures- 	 at salaires 
per sonfles 
payAea 

thousands or dollars - thouasndo of dollar 

CNM 

milliern 	ia dollars 1--T  milliers do dollars 

1974 17 1,207 2,425 8,262 145 40,593 67,659 29,966 1 1,504 11,557 31,954 

1975 18 1,104 2,266 8,421 193 45,319 71,922 28,773 1 1,363 11,833 30,1343 

1976 17 970 2,014 8,793 249 39,449 69,364 27,629 2 1,306 13,822 30,328 

1977 20 1,013 2,101 9695 313 52,997 85,579 35,576 2 1,428 15,448 40,245 

1978 23 1,051 2,178 10,626 331 59,671 103,424 43,080 4 1,467 17,241 48,632 

1979 26 971 2,015 11,200 428 63,219 102,472 60,611 3 1,469 20,143 49,609 

1980 27 1,027 2,025 12.048 463 61,562 103,176 J 41,775 2 1,482 21,307 50,943 

ofoundland - Terre- 
Nouve 1 a a a - 5 5 5 I x s a 
vce Edward Island - 
le-du-Prince-douard - - - - - - - - - - - - 
o Scotia - Nouvelle- 

Le0800 - - - - - - - - - - - - 
r,rn Bririawick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 1 a 5 5 - 5 x a - 5 5 a 
Québec 12 a a a a s a a 1 o s 
OntarIo 10 694 1,442 9,752 a 38,1130 62,166 21,255 - 1,1818 16,166 20,795 
Manitoba - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta - - - - - - - - - - - - 
British Columbia - Co- 

lombie-Brltannlque 1 a 5 s - a a a - a a a 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at 	Territoires dii 
Nord-Ouest - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANMM 25 940 1  1,932 12,494 439 50,322 84.177 30,620 2 1,309 1 20,079 32,037 

1982; 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 1 a a a a a a a 1 s a a 

Prince Edward Island - 
!je-du-Prince-douard - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
Ecoase - - - - - - - - - - - - 

New Brie'swlck - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 1 a x a a a a S - a a a 

Québec 12 a a 5 0 5 a a - a a a 
Ontario 12 532 1,094 7,807 416 30,438 52,510 22,145 - 803 14,410 22,806 
Manitoba - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta - - - - - - - - - - - - 
British Columbia - En- 

lmnbie-Britannique 1 a a a a a s - 5 5 X 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon I 
ci Territoires 	lu 
Nord-Oumet - - - - - - -. - - - - - 

ANADA 27 796 1,594 10,829 554 45,084 76,587 32,402 1 1,123 19,003 34,141 

-inntago change - leux 
.10 	variation: 

11/1980 	 - 7.4 - 	8.5 - 	4.6 • 	3.7 - 	5.2 - 18.3 - 	18.4 - 26.7 0.0 - 	11.7 - 5.8 - 31.1 

Ihi2/1981 	 • 8.0 - 	15.3 - 	17.5 - 	13.3 .. 26.2 - 	10.4 - 	9.0 + 	5.8 - 50.0 - 14.2 - 5.4 a. 	6.6 

(1) Prior to 1982, for small establishments, the cost ot fuel aid electricity was included Ir,The cost oTtFials mad sup,TlT 
(1) Pour lee anodes antérieurea It 1982, dane Is rae des petite établiaacnenta, Is coOt dii combustible at Ac l'Alectriclté a Ate compris dens celui des 

matikrea at fournituree. 
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T88LE 2. Principal Statist ice Classified by Total tmploymd,(1) 1982 	 SIC 3912 - Clock and Watch Hwufacturers 

IASLIAU Z. Stetlatispira principales auivant le rre total de perouies occ,8,6ee(l), 1982 	 CAt 3912 - Fabricants d'hurloqma at de ,.ut r 

Nianber 	Manufacturing activity - Activité menufacturibre 	 Total activity - Activité totale 
of  
estab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Coat of 	Value of 	Value 	Number 	Employees 	 Value 
niento 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	of 	 added 

elec- 	and 	 of goods 	 working 

Noobre 	Travailleurs do Is 	 triclty(2) suppliea(Z) of own 	 owners 	Salaries 
dita- 	production at assisuléb 	 manu- 	 and 

Average number employed 	blisse-  	 facture 	 partners  
santA 

Movbre ooyen d'employés 	 Number Thousands Wages 	Colt du 	Colt des 	Valeur des Valeur Nowibre 	Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of per- 	 combus- 	natibres 	livraisons ajoutdm de 	 and wages 	ejOutém 

son-hours 	 tible at 	at four- 	de produita 	 proprié- 
paid 	 de lélec- niturea(2) 	de propre 	 tairea 

tricit&(2) 	 fabrication 	 at 
Nombro 	Milliera 	Salairea 	 ssaociés Nombre Traitninents 

d'heures- 	 actifa 	 at salairos 
personnes 
payéms 

tiiousmflcla or 	00118mm tnousanue or am, tar 

milliera do dollars milliers de dollars 

0- 	4 9 21 	 32 205 	17 825 1,171 329 I 21 206 329 
5- 	9 4 21 	 44 279 	7 717 986 587 - 24 335 485 

10- 	19 4 49 	 92 610 	29 1,839 3,028 1,143 - 59 802 1,377 
20- 49 5 116 	212 1,399 	55 4,128 6,990 3,168 - 138 2,193 3,638 
50-99 1 

100-199 5 589 	1,214 8,336 	446 37,575 64,412 27,375 - 

200-499 1 
500-999 - - 	 - - 	 - - - - - 

1,000 or over - 00 plus - - 	 - - 	 - - - - - 

881 15 467 28,312 
Heed officea. males of- 

fices and ausiliary 
units - Sieges sociauv, 
bureaus de yenta at 
unites auviliaires ... ... .. ... ... - 

TO1AI. 27 796 	1,594 10,829 	554 45,084 76,587 52,402 1 1,123 19,1813 34,141 

(1) Includes working owners and partners. 
(1) Lea propriAtaires et aniwoctés actifs sont 	inclus. 
(2) Prior to 1982, 	for sotall establishments, 	the cost of fuel and electricity was included in the cost of materials and supplies. 
(2 	Pour lots annAev antérieures 4 1982, dana Is cas des petits Ctablisse'sets, le colt do corn ust ible at de I dlectr icité a dtd compris dana celui dr 

mstikres et 	fourvitures. 

18211 5. Inventories, 1962 

TA8LEMJ 3. Stocks, 1982 

Manufacturing activity - ActivitA marrufscturikre Non-manufacturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in process Finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
Matikres, Produita an coure Produlta finds do ActisitC non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication manufecturibre - 
etc. Produits mu 

mat ibres achetés 
pour Is revente 

thousands of dollars - milliers da dllare 

Opening - Ouverturw: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve o 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Pnince-tdouard - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosae - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick v 
Québec s s ii ii 
Ontario 8,909 a a 18,152 
Manitoba - - - - - 

Saskatchewan - - - - - 

Alberta - - - - - 

British Columbia - Coloabie-Britannicpje a 
Yukon and Northweat Territories - Yukon at 

lerritoirea du Hard-Quest - - - - - 

Cao.da 12,282 2,617 9,885 24,784 4,123 

Closing - Ferseture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuse x - - - 

Prince Edward Island - Iie-du-Prince-Edouard - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coeae - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick  
Québec 5 5 

Ontario 4,993 a 5 15,324 
Manitoba - - - - 

Saskatchewan - - - - 

Alberta - - - - 

British Colunbia - ColonbieBritannique x - - o - 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 
Tercitoirev du Nord-Duest - - - - - 

Canada 8,539 2,177 11,118 22,194 2,920 
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11\11I F 4. Materials and Supplies Used - Manufacturing Activity, 1981 and 1982 

I AHI.EAU 4. Metièrea et foumitures utilisées - Activité manufacturière, 1981 at 1982 

1982 

SIC 3912 - Clock and Watch 
Manufacturers 

CAr 3912 - Fricants d'horloges 
at de wontres 

1981 

Quantity Cost Quantity Cost 

Quantité Cotit Quantité CoOt 

number thousands of number thousands of 
dollars dollars 

numbre milliers de nambre milliers de 
dollars dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands établissements 
dCclarant en detail: 

Clock movements, complete - Mouvements d'horloges, complets ... (1) 189,689 1,267 

Clock cases, complete - Boltiers d'horloges, complets ... (1) 342,667 977 

Clock parts and accessories - Pièces et accessoires d'horloges ... (1) ... 3,854 

Watch movements, complete - Mouvements do montres, complets 1,959,431 19,691 1,902,113 20,287 

Watch cases and case parts - Boltiers at pièces de boltiers de 
montres ... 10,744 ... 12,095 

Watch parts and accessories - Pièces et accessoires de montres ... 2,470 ... 5,503 

Metals and alloys - MCtaux et allieges ... (1) ... 895 

All 	hur msr'riuls and components used - Toutes autres mstièree 
sees ... 4,729 .. 833 

shments reporting purchases rather than 
- Ajustement qui tient compte des Ctablissements 

lAclarant lea achats h Is place des rnatières utilisCes ... 1,286 ... x 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies used - 

Contenants et autres matières et fournitures d'emballage 
utilisés: 

Folding and set-up (rigid) boxes, paperbosrd - Boltes pliantes 
at montées (rigides) an carton ... 30 ... 64 

Corrugated boxes and cartons - Boltes et cartons en carton 
ondulé ... 180 ... 296 

Plastic boxes - Boltes en plastique ... 986 ... 1,019 

All other packaging materials - Toutes autres matières d'em- 
ballage ... 57 ... 120 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (excluding 
fuel), - Fournitures d'exploitation, d'entretien et do repara- 
tion utilisées (sauf le combustible) ... 436 ... 472 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials owned by 
establishments classified to this industry - Montant versA 
deutres pour du travail exAcutA sur des inatières appartenant 
aux Ctablissements classes b cette industrie ... 183 ... x 

Small establisisnents not reporting detail - Petits Atablisse- 
cents ne dAclarant pea an detail ... 4,292 ... 2,913 

ns indicated as confidential thove - Total - Articles coofi- 
lentiels tels qu'indiqués ci-dessus ... - ... - 273 

tOTAL ... 45,084 ... 50,322 

Confidential; 	included in 'All other materials and components used.' 
(1) Confidentiel; compris dane "Toutes autres matières et composantes utilisées". 
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TABLE 5. Shipments of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1981 and 1982 	 SIC 3912 - Clock and Watch Manufacturers 

TABLEAU 5. Livraiaons de produits do propre fabrication, 1981 at 1982 	 CAI 3912 - Fabricants d'horloges et do montr; 

1982 1981 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Quantité Valeur Quantité Valeur 

number thousands of number thousands of 
dollars dollars 

nombre milliers de nombre milliers de 
dollars dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands étoblissements 
d&larant en détaih 

Products - Produits: 

Clocks - Horloges 	 ... 	 X 

Watches - Montres: 

Wrist (non-battery operated) - Montres-bracelets (sans piler); 
0-17 jewels - pierres 	 1,179,806 	25,470 
18 jewels and over - pierres et plus 

Battery operated (all types) - A piles (tous genres) 	 769,542 	25,466 

All other watches - Toutes autres montres 	 45,857 	885 

All other products - Tous autres produits 	 ... 	6,757 

1,031,294 	12,113 

	

1,314,986 	28,468 

	

633,345 	26,40 

	

72,560 	1,19 

7,77 

Amount received in payment for work done on materials and prod-
ucts owned by others - Montant recu en palement du travail 
exécuté sur des mstires et des produits appartenant a d'autres 

Adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and out-
ward transportation charges which could not be deducted from 
individual commodity items described above - Rectification 
pour tenir compte de la vsleur des taxes de vents, des droits 
dsccise et des frais cia trsnaport vera l'extérieur qul n'ont 
pu Atre déduits cia chacun des produits décrits ci-dessus 

x x 

x 	 ... 	 x 

Small establishments not reportinq detail - Petits établisse- 
ments ne déclarant pas en detail 

	
6,907 	 ... 	5,081 

Items indicated as confidential above - Total - Articles confi- 
dentiels tels qu'indiquéa ci-dessus 

	 11,102 	 ... 	3,136 

AD)USTED VALDE DE 9IIPNENTS AND WORK DOPt - TOTAL - VALEUR 
RECTIFILE DES LIVRAISONS ER Cli TRAVAIL EXCUTF 	 ... 	76,587 	 ... 	84,177 
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ISNNENT 	(4XC1USN( &ELL EThINA55E5) 	F1.LI5EN 	(SUF LES LIFTITES ETDESSAS) 
LASIB1ED TN 199 TO TSL 391 	 cLST:FIET EN 19 	A CEE .,912 

CLOCK AND hATCh 	NUAUJA 	PEA1CANS D',tOALOGt.T 	U. NOFTIjES 

E1NG EAPLOIMEBI £.S ANz.T (1) 	uNDAN1 L EsLCI kED TJ...ALtt D4 IAILLT. (1) 

U EAEC 

)SE0001T BOTCH CASE COL,' LID, 9770 ,Un 9E1LLEU, SON iEAL, N3L 3J4 	(C4) 

sODkIA C,)ADA INC, 	400 bOO.. 06 N OONTd..tJVE 0, /IONTbEal., 4135 11.4 	(0.) 

BENOLAS 1.53., 	117/ ADA bLbiI4, S-L5UDT3Ni, HOE..55 	(4/b) 

.EIILEE 0OAciT:OB eUDU..TS .LNL, SEE NONTAL 05 LLE05, ST LAUA..NT, 441 147 	(03) 

(JN2AEIO 

NULOVA BITCH CO L1L, 105 D.TLEi L1VE, 5000550, NSA 1CS (00) 
LIlT 71215 (CANA.A) LID, lObS S SEAVICS ED, OATOVALCE. L6J .57 	(05) 

TNT CAZISDA INC, 4. GALANbELT EDIVE, DON N1LLT, 113C 1213 	(00) 

WESOCLUE CANADA 1.INIIET, NOT 	9 twmlEh TI A, tTOT000S, 09J 701 	(7) 

OLS71NGNOUSE L$ADA iNC, 	(LONGINLS 054) , 146 EAST DElVE, NiOlEPTOIl, Lt' 11.9 	(ONj 

(1) 	EMPLOIEA44I SLOT AA4IG CODES 
CODES 03.5 	ECHLS Uk. TATTLE DL LLNELOI 

CODE NU21EE 	OOTD CODE bUSSES £NPLUTLD 

EBSONPJE5 OCCU.'EES PEAoON1IE.3 	OCCLJ3'EES 

(1)  0-4 (07 200-490 

(2)  5-9 (8)  500-999 

O3) 10-19 (9)  1,000-1.459 

04) 20-49 (10)  1,000-2,499 

(oS) 50-99 (11)  ,3UO-4,4499 

(06) 100-199 (12)  5,000- 

i.PiE51E1 PSOVIDED 5.E NESLINS A080ESTES. IN TONE INSTANCES, THETA 050 BE PIIDTICAL LOCATiONS. 
EL SAGII DES ADI,ESSES POSTALES. DENS CERTEINS CAS ELLES COAi(ESI'OBDENT EIOALENEAT DUE EDEESSES 05 VOIToIE 



SECTION Iii 

SIC 3913 - ORTHOPAEDIC AND SURGICAL APPLI-. 	CAL: 3913 - FABRICANTS D'APPAREILS ORTHOPEDIQUES 
ANCE MANUFACTURERS 
	

El CHIRURGICAUX 

INTRODUCTION 

This industry comprises establishments 
primarily engaged in manufacturing surgical 
and orthopaedxc appliances and supplies such 
as artificial limbs, arch supports, etc. 

An analysis of the principal statistics 
for the industry indicates that the total 
cost of materials and supplies used decreas-
ed by 3.2%, from $13.6 million in 1981 to 
$13.2 million in 1982. The value of ship-
ments of products of own manufacture in-
creased by 17.1%, from $35.0 million in 1981 
to $41.0 million in 1982. Manufacturing 
value added for 1982 ($26.9 million) in-
creased by 17.9% over the previous year. 

For the 1982 Census, 58 establishments 
were classified to this industry. 

Cette industrie comprend les établissements 
dont l'activité principale est Ia fabrication de 
fournitures et d'appareils chirurgicaux et ortho-
pédiques tels que membres artificiels, semelles 
orthopédigues, etc. 

L'analyse des statistiques principales de 
cette industrie indique que le coOt des matières 
et fournitures utilisées a diminué de 3.2%, 
passant ainsi de $13.6 millions en 1981 h $13.2 
millions en 1982. D'autre part, la valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication 
passait de $35.0 millions en 1981 $41.0 mil-
lions en 1982, représentant ainsi une augmenta-
tion de 17.1%. Uuant a 1a valeur ajoutée de 
l'activité mariufactuière, elle se chiffrait a 
$26.9 millions en 1982, soit une augmentation de 
17.9% par rapport b 1981. 

En 1982, le champ d'observation pour cette 
industrie était de 58 établissements recensés. 

La série de données de CANSIM(1) sur l'indus-
trie de Fabricants d'appareils orthopédiques et 
chirurgicaux porte le n o  de matrice 7693. On peut 
se procurer la consommation de combustible et 
d'lectricité achetés et utilisés par cette 
industrie selon la province, b partir de 1974 
jusqu'a la dernière année parue, ô l'aide du no 
de matrice 7923. 

(1) Voir "Note concernant CANSIM" a la page des 
"Signes conventionnels". 

The CANSIM(1) matrix reference number for 
the Orthopaedic and Surgical Appliance Manu-
facturers Industry is 7693. Consumption of 
fuel and electricity purchased and used by 
this industry at the provincial level, from 
1974 to the most recent year available, can 
be requested by reference to Matrix No. 
7923. 

(1) See "Note on CANSIM" on "Symbols" page. 
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tEXT TABLE I. Percentage Changes of Selected Factors Between 1981 and 1982 

tABLEAU EXPLICALIF I. Variations en pourcentage de certaines données entre 1981 et 1982 

Per cent 

Pourcentage 

Manufacturing activity - Activité manufacturière: 

Value of shipments - Valeur des livraisons + 17.1 
Value of production - Valeur de is production + 10.3 
Cost of raw materials - CoQt des matières premieres + 9.6 
Cost of containers - Coüt des contenants - 2.2 
Value added - Valeur ajoutée + 17.9 

Employment and payroll - Effectifs et réniunérations: 

Number of administrative and sales staff - Nombre de personnel adminis- 
tratif et de vente + 20.7 

Average salary of administrative and sales staff - Rémunération moyenne du 
personnel adininistratif et de vente + 10.0 

Number of production workers - Nombre de travailleurs de la production + 8.2 
Average hourly rate of production workers - Taux horaire moyen des travailleurs 

de Is production + 11.6 

TEXT TABLE U. RatioH, 1918-1982 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. Ratios, 1978-1982 

Ratios 	 1978 	1979 	1980 	1981 	1982 

per cent - pourcentage 

Manufacturing activity - Activité manufacturière: 

Raw materials: Value of production 
Matières premieres: Valeur de is production 

Containers: Value of production 
Contenants: Valeur de la production 

Value added: Value of production 
Valeur ajoutée: Valeur de Ia production 

Production wages: Value of production 
Salaires b la production: Valeur de la production 

Production wages: Value added 
;alaires 	is production: Valeur ajoutée 

39.0 42.3 21.6' 22.2 22.1 

0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 

56.6 53.1 63.2 62.3 66.6 

26.6 25.7 21.2 21.9 23.2 

47.0 48.5 33.5 35.1 34.8 
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1*211 1. Principal Ststistics, 1974-1982 	 SIC 3913 - Orltwipaedic and Surgical Appliance M&uoifsct 

IA&IAU 1. Statostiques principales, 1974-1982 	 c*( 3913 - Firicants d',parails orthop4diquea at chiri 

f6jnber 	Manufacturing activity - Actis iEA manufacturikre 	 Iota! activity - Act ioité totale 
of  
estab 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Coat of 	Value of 	Value 	Number of Employees 	Value 
mants 	workers 	fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	working 	 added 

alec- 	and 	of goods 	owners 
Noabre 	Trasailleurs di, In 	tricity1) aupplves(1) or own 	and 	SalariAs 
détm- production at wamlds 	 manu- 	partners 
blisse- 	 facture  
siants 

Nianber Thousands Wages 	CoOt du 	CoOt des 	Valeur des 	Valeur Nombre de Niastier Salaries 	Valeur 
of per- 	conibus- 	mstikres 	livraisons 	ajout6e proprié- 	and wages 	ajoutée 
son-hours 	tible et 	at four- 	de produits 	taires at 
paid 	de l'élec- oiturea(l) 	de propre 	associ*s 

tricitA1) 	fabrication 	actifs 
Nombra t4illiers 	Salsirea 	 Nombra Trautanents 

d'heures- 	 at salsires 
personnea 
psyées 

milliarm 	ia dollars millers do dollars 

CANADA 

1974 31 274 590 2,139 69 3,689 9,512 5,919 7 402 3,677 7,557 

1975 29 385 191! 3,162 78 6,371 12,546 8,266 5 4112 4,473 9,772 

1976 31 400 823 3,644 102 5,050 13,706 8,913 6 524 5,359 10,867 

1977 27 309 641 3,178 84 4,290 11,394 7,109 5 395 4,361 7,924 

1978 39 416 845 4,309 91) 6,932 15,737 9,766 7 513 5,689 9,927 

1979 43 452 925 5,433 145 9,767 20,090 11,200 8 620 8,470 13,373 

1980 46 460 958 6,416 192 10,975 29,786 19,155 S 633 9,846 22,266 

1981: 

Newfoundlsnd - Terre- 
Neuve - - - - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prtnce-douard - - - - - - - - - - - 

Noun Scotia - Nouvelle- 
Ccosse - - - - - - - - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 2 a K S - 5 5 5 - S S S 

Oudeec 14 s m s s m s 1 5 0 5 

Ontario 23 388 802 5,730 196 70,596 27,593 18,394 5 498 8,226 21,213 
Manitoba 2 s o x - m x - 5 

Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta 5 17 39 276 - 437 990 553 2 17 276 553 
British Columbia - Cm- 

lombie-Britanniqua 3 5 0 5 5 5 5 5 - 0 ii S 

Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
et 	lerritoires dv I 
Nord-lluest - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 49 537 1,117 8,010 211 13,591 55,044 22,852 8 687 11,477 25,790 

1982: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neume - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prince-Cdouard - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Noummlle- 
Ccosse - - - - - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 2 a x s a a x a - s a 

Qu44ec 14 v m a s o s 1 x s a 
Ontario 30 425 870 6,862 287 30,030 31,659 20,754 7 529 9,804 24,197 
Manitoba 2 a s a a a a s - x a 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta 4 22 45 323 7 422 1,085 655 - 22 323 655 
British Colvattia - Ca- 

loisbie-Britannique 6 33 57 6*5 16 500 2,302 1,786 - 53 1,284 1,939 
Yukon and Northwest 

lerritorias - Yukon 
el 	lerritoires 	rim 
Nord-Quest - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 58 581 1,111 9,315 358 15,155 41,034 26,932 8 762 13,974 5121rr 

Percent sqe change - lays 
de variation: 

7991/1980 + 	6.5 + 16.7 * 	17.3 + 24.8 i 	9.9 • 23.8 * 17.7 • 19.3 * 60.0 .- 	8.5 + 16.6 + 

1982/1987 * 	18.4 • 	8.2 a 	4.8 -a 	17.0 i 69.4 - 	3.2 + 	17.1 • 17.9 - a- 	10.9 i 	21.8 • 	21. 

(1) Prior to 1982, 	for snaii EiTJIW the cost ii 	fuel an electricity ass included in the cost oTWtials and aupp1T7 
1> Pour Tea années antêriauras It 1982, dais Is caB dee petita *tahlisseaaents, La coOt dii combustible at do lAlectricitA a été compria dana cmlvi des 

matikras et fourniturea. 
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SIC 3913 - Orthopeedic and Surgical Appliance 
Manufacturers 

I 	I 2. PrincIpal Statiatics Clamaified by Total [.ployed,(1) 1982 	
C*E 5913 - Fabricanta d'apparelle orthopédiques 

I IlL AU 2. Statiatiiea principalea enivant le noubre total dv parawiem occupéea(l), 1982 
	

et dotrurilicene 

Number Manufacturing activity - ActivitA manufscturlbre Total activity - Activité totale 
of  
estab- 
lish- Production and related Cost of Coat of Value or Value Nuiaber Employees Value 
merits workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 

elec- and of goods working 
ylombre Travailleurs de is tricity(2) supplies(2) of own owners Salaries 
d'Cts- production et aasimilêe msnu- and 

ge number employed blisse- facture partners  
Rents 

e noyen d'employés Number Thousands Wages Colt du Colt des Valeur des Valeur Noebre Number Salaries Valour 
of per- cosbus- matikres livraoons ajoutCe do and wages ajoutée 
son-hours Lible et et four- do produits propriW- 
paid de l'áiec- nitures(2) dv propre tsires 

triclt6(2) fabrication et 
Nombre Withers Salairee associée Noimbre Traitemente 

d'heures- actifa at salairea 
personnes 
payées 

thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

milliera de dollars milhiers dv dollars 

I- 	4 	 25 66 119 912 17 1.366 3,264 1,881 7 66 912 1,881 
9 	 18 124 237 1,767 65 2,576 6,612 3,972 1 130 1,3 4,078 

I- 	19 	 8 72 162 1,471 47 1,196 4,943 3,742 - 110 2,295 4,066 
-49 	 5 
I- 99 	 1 319 655 5,225 229 8,017 26,215 17,337 - 

1-199 	 1 
-499 	 - - - - - - - - - 

-999 	 - - - - - - - - - 

 or over - ou plus 	- - - - - - - - - 

456 8,864 21,249 
offices, sales of- 
as and ausiliary 
to - Sieges socisus, 
eaus tie vente at 
tWa ausiliaires 	-.. ... .. . ... ... ... .. .. . - 

58 5*1 1.111 9,375 358 13,155 41,034 26,952 8 762 13,914 31,27* 

Includes working owners and partners. 
Los propriWtaires ot sssociéu sctifs sont inclus. 
nor to 1982, for emaIl establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity was Included in the cost of materials and supplies. 

t'our lea années sntérteurea 4 1982, dane Ic oem des pet its Wtablissneents, le colt do codoustible et dv l'électricit* a WtC compris dine celul des 
tat ibren et fournitures. 

TABLE 3. Inventories, 1982 

TABLEAU 3. 5tocka, 1982 

Manufacturing activity - ActivitW eanufscturibre Non-manufacturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in process 	Finished products purchased for 
supplies, 	etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
MstiCres, Produita an coiurs 	Produits finis dv ActivitC non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication meriufacturiCre - 

etc. Produits mu 
aatikree schetWs 
pour 	Is revente 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

Auer. 

Numb 

it 
211 
511 

1011 
2011 
5111 

1,000 

Head 
fic 
uni 
Dur 
tin i 

I)TAl 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Newfo,j,dland - Terre-Mauve 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince--douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-lconse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-BrunswIck 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Ssskat chewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colousble-Brltsnnique 
Nukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 

Territoirea du Nord-Quest 

Canada 

Closing - Fecseture, 
Newfoundland - Terre-Mauve 
P1 nec Edward Island - lle-du-Prince-dousrd 

Scotis - Nouselle-cosse 
.Itrunswtck - Nouveau-Brunswick 

aria 
tabs 

kotchewan 
arta 

• ish Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
lIkat, and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 

Territolres du Nord-Ouest 

C-a 

	

5 	 0 	 5 	 5 	 Ii 

	

5 	 0 	 X 	 II 	 5 

	

3,492 	 2,366 	 2,850 	 8,708 	1,329 

	

88 	 - 	 - 	 88 	 - 

	

238 	 n 	 s 	 n 	 5 

	

4,211 	 2,408 	 2,880 	 9,499 	1,733 

	

o 	 s 	 a 	 0 	 x 

	

5 	 5 	 5 	 5 	 0 

	

3,346 	 2,285 	 2,344 	 7,975 	1,754 

	

o 	 - 	 - 	 0 	 - 

	

109 	 . 	 - 	 109 	- 

	

333 	 5 	 5 	 5 	 5 

	

4,241 	 2,330 	 2,369 	 8,9411 	2,187 
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!A&E 4. PteriaIs and Supplies Used - Monufacturing Actiwity, 1981 and 1982 	 SIC 3913 - Orthopeedic and Surgical Appliance Manufacturers 

TABLEAU 4. Matibres at fourniturea utillsAes - ActiwitA ma,ufscturibre, 1981 at 1982 	CAL 3913 - Fabricants d'appsreils orthopAdiquea at clilrurqiix 

Cost - Cofit 

1982 	 1981 

usilliers de dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands Atabilasementa dAclarant en detail: 

Leather - Cuir 	 277 	 190 

Textile fabricated materials - Iiasua FabriquAs en textile 	 938 	 841 
Plastic eaterials - Produits on plaatlque 	 203 	 230 

All other materials and components used - mutes autrea matibres at composantes utillsCes 	 7,458 	 7,279 

Adjustment for establishments reporting purchases rather than materials used - A.justmsent qui tient cuepte des 
dtablissements dAclarant lea achats 8 is place des matibres utilisdes 	 46 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies used - Contenants at autree matibres at fournitures 
d'miibaliage utilisAs: 

Folding and set-up (rigid) boxes, paperboard - Boltes pliantee at montAes (rlgides) an carton 
Corrugated bases and cartons - Boltes at cartons an carton ondulA 	 165 	 168 
Labels, tags and printed wrappers - Ctiquettea at papier d'eeballage ieiprimés 
All other packaging materials - loutes autrea mstlbrea d'eeballaqe 

Operating, saintenance and repair supplies used (excluding fuel) - Fournitures d'exploitation, d'entretien at 
de reparation utilisAes (sauf Ic combustible) 	 288 	 293 

Amount paid out to others for isirk done on materials owned by establishments classified to this industry - 
Montant versA 8 d'autres pour do travail esécutA our des usatibres appartenant aim étdolisaesents classdo 8 
cette Induatrie 	 217 	 0 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petite établissementa ow déclarant pam en detail 	 3,563 	 3,936 

Items indicated as confidential above - Total - Articles conrldeatlels tels qu'indiquAs ci-dessus 	 - 	 654 

TOIAL 	 11,1'l', 	 13,591 

TAbLE 5. Slijpee,,ts of Goods of Uso Mawufacture, 1981 awl 1987 

IA&LAIJ 5. Livrsiso,su do produits do proprm fabrication, 1981 at 1982 

1982 
	

1981 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

QuantitA Valeur Quantité Valeur 

nijsber thousando of ntaber thousands of 
dollars dollars 

noabrm milliers Am nombre milliers Am 
dollars dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grando Atablissements déclarsnt en detail: 

Products - Produits: 
Artificial limbs - flembres artificiels 	 1,719 	 2,011 	 2,011 	 2,017 

Ortflopaedic braces - Supports orthopAdigues 	 ... 	 3,782 	 ... 	 2,113 
Orthapaedic corsets - Corsets orthapAdig,es 	 1,963 	 1,714 
Orthopaodic and surgical supports .. Supports orthopAdiquem at chirurgicsus 
All other products - Tous autres produitv 	 ... 	 23,842 	 ... 	 21,806 

Adjustment for establishments repocting prodaction rather than shipsents - Ajustmeent 
qui tient counpte des établisaeaents dAclarant is production 4 Is place des Ii- 
yraisons 	 ... 	 - 	 ... 	 X 

Amount received in payment for sork done on materials and products owned by others - 
Montant reçu en paieeent do travail eodcutA our des matibrms et des produits 
appartenant 8 d'autres 	 - 	 284 	 ... 	 195 

Adjustment for value of sales taxes, encise duties and outward tranaportat ion 
charges which could not be deducted from individual coisnodity items described above - 
Rectification pour tenir cospte do is valeur des tases de vente, des droits 
d'acaise et des fraia de transport vers l'eetCrieur qui n'ont po Atre dAduite de 
chacun des produits dAcrits ci-deasus 	 ... 	 (1) 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petite Atthliseeusents no dAclarant pas en 
detail 	 ... 	 9,152 	 ... 	 V 

lte,ss indicated as confidential above - Total - Articles confidentleis telm qu' IndiquAs 
ci-dessus 	 - 	 ... 

ADYJSTED VALU4 OF 41NTS AND WORK IX9 - IDIAL - VALEUR l8C1I1IE U4S LIVRAISIPIS U 
DII TRAVAIL EXiCU1 	 ... 	 41,034 	 ... 	 35,1144 

(1) Included in "All other products". - Cospris dons 'Toua sutrea produits'. 
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.RLIOHYDDTE (EACLUDING SMALL 	INEESET) 
	 FTAHLIOS,.ELNm (SiUH i.ES PETITES DNT:.EprIsEs) 

CLASSIPLEP IN 19U2 TO SIC 3913 
	

CLASSLIIES ).N 1992 A CAE 3913 
:AEflTC AND SURGICAL AP?LIA4Cr. NNUYACTU!ESS 

	
DABR1CANTS D 9?9EILS OATHOPFDiULS ES CHIAURGICAUZ 

IRONING YMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (ii 
	

DONNADS i.'EPLOI LEE TIANCHE EL. TAILLE (1) 

NEW BRUNSWICK - 

A B MENZIES S SONS LID, 33 SOORN002 AVE. F3EPICTON, E3E 21.8 (03) 

QUEBEC 

3 P HANGED 07 MONIDEAL LTD. 4259-83 jOE S CATHESIR 0, MONTE&L, 431. 187 (03) 
3 SLANDER LTEE, 5713 ColE DES NEIGES, MONTREAL, H35 157 (03) 
LE5 EOUIPEYFI1TS MEDICUE LIRE, 5050 EOUL ST LADNEEI, MONTREAL, 42T 1E7 (OH) 
PRODHESES ORTHESES SAVAjE INC. 2305 DOUL HAL3EL 0, 2UEWEC, G1P zHV (02) 

ONTARIO 

AIRHAY SURGICAL APPLIANCES LTD, E24 CATHERINE ST. OTIAWA, hiA 018 (04) 
CAMP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, DO BOX 495. TRENTON. (HE ORE (04) 
CANADIAN WHDELCRAI NEC LID, 1312 BL'JNDELL ED, NIIDIPEAUGA, LAY iM 	(ON) 
CCHFORT PRODUCTS LIRITED, 188 LIMESTONE CEES, DOWNSVIEW, 831 2S4 (02) 
EVEREST & .I!NNINGS CANADIAN LIMITED. lii SNIDEACIOFI ED, CONC000, 1.9K 186 (Of') 

HOUSE OF ERAFT OFTHOPAEDIC INSTITUTE LID, 1820 CALLiNG AVE. OITAWA, 1(25 1E2 (03) 
MEDTRONIC OF CANADA LID, 6733 EI1INAI ND, UISSISSAUGA, L5N 143 (05) 
OPTHOPAEDIC SERVICES, 280 BARTON IT, HAMILTON, 1.81. 253 (02) 
ORTHOPEDIC APPLIANCE AESEAECH LTD, 2191 GEREARD ST E, TOKOLITU. 84E 2C6 (OH) 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLOMEIE BRIIANNIQOE 

COPES DES TRENCHES SE 	5211.1.1 RE LEUPLOI 

CODA NUMBER EMPLOYED CODE LIUNBEP EMPLOYED 
PERSONNEl OCCUPEES PERSONNEl OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-9 (07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,999 
(ON) 20-49 (tO) 1,500-2,899 
(5)  50-99 (11j 2,500-4,999 
(6)  100-199 (lCj 5,000- 

NOTE: ADDRESSES PROVIDED ARE MAILING ADR'ESSES. Ill SORE INSTANCES, EHESE MAY RE PHYSICAL LOCATIONS. 
IL SAGIT DES ADRESDES POSTALED. DANE CERTAIN! CAD ELLES CORRESPONDENT EGALENENT £01 EDSERSES DE NOIRE! 



SECTION IV 

SIC 3914 - OPHTHALMIC GOODS MANUFACTURERS 
	

CAC 3914 - FABRICANTS D'ARTICIES OPHTALMIQUES 

INTROOUCT ION 

This industry comprises establishments 
primarily engaged in grinding and manufac-
turing ophthalmic lenses and other ophthal-
mic goods such as complete spectacles, 
sunglasses, etc. 

An analysis of the principal statistics 
for the industry indicates that the total 
cost of materials and supplies used decreas-
ed by 0.4%, from $77.2 million in 1981 to 
$76.9 million in 1982. The value of ship-
ments of products of own manufacture in-
creased by 1.8%, from $152.4 million in 1981 
to $155.2 million in 1982. Manufacturing 
value added for 1982 ($77.6 million) in-
creased by 4.6% over the previous year. 

For the 1982 Census, 221 establishments 
were classified to this industry. 

Cette industrie comprend les établissements 
dont l'activité principale est le polissage de 
lentilles et Ia fabrication d'autres articles 
ophtalniiques tels que les lunettes compiBtes, les 
verres fumes, etc. 

L'analyse des statistiques principales de 
cette industrie indique que le coOt des matières 
et fournitures utilisées a baissé de 0.4%, pas-
sant ainsi de $77.2 millions en 1981 b $76.9 
millions en 1982. O'autre part, la valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication 
passait de $152.4 millions en 1981 a $155.2 
millions en 1982, représentant ainsi une augmen-
tation de 1.8%. Quant a la valeur ajoutée d 
l'activité manufacturiBre, elle me chiffrait 
$77.6 millions en 1982, soit une augmentation de 
4.6% par rapport a 1981. 

En 1982, le champ d'observation pour cette 
industrie était de 221 établissements recensés. 

La série de données de CANSIM(1) sur l'indus-
trie de Fabricants d'articles ophtalmiques porte 
le no de matrice 7694. On peut se procurer Is 
consommation de combustible et d'électricité 
achetés et utilisés par cette industrie melon Ia 
province partir de 1974 jusqu'h la dernière 
année parue, b l'aide du no de matrice 7924. 

(l) Voir "Note concernant CANSIM" a la page des 
"Signes convent ionnels". 

The CANSIM(1) matrix reference number for 
the Ophthalmic Goods Manufacturers Industry 
is 7694. Consumption of fuel and electricity 
purchased and used by this industry, at the 
provincial level from 1974 to the most 
recent year available, can be requested by 
reference to Matrix No. 7924. 

(1) See "Note on CANSIM" on "Symbols" page. 
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TEXT TABLE 1. Percentage Changes of Selected Factors Between 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Variations en pourcentage de certaines données entre 1981 et 1982 

Per cent 

Pourcentage 

Manufacturing activity - Activité manufacturThre: 

Value of shipments - Valeur des livraisons 	 + 1.8 
Value of production - Valeur de la production 	 + 2.2 
Cost of raw materials - CoOt des matires premieres 	 - 1.4 
Cost of containers - CoOt des contenants 	 + 0.8 
Value added - Valeur ajoutée 	 + 4.6 

Employment and payroll - Effectifs et rémunérations: 

Number of administrative and sales staff - Nombre de personnel adminis- 
tratif et de vente 	 - 5.9 

Average salary of administrative and sales staff - Rémunération moyenne du 
personnel administratif et de vente 	 + 8.0 

Number of production workers - Nonibre de travailleurs de la production 	- 1.1 
Average hourly rate of production workers - Taux horaire moyen des travailleurs 

de la production 	 + 4.0 

TEXE IAUL I II. Rat iris, 197B-19132 

IABLEAIJ EXPLICATIF II. Ratios, 1978-1982 

Ratios 

Manufacturing activity - Activité manufacturière: 

Raw materials: Value of production 
Matières premieres: Valeur de Ia production 

Containers: Value of production 
Contenants: Valeur de la production 

Value added: Value of production 
Valeur ajoutée: Valeur de la production 

Production wages: Value of production 
Salaires h la production: Valeur de la production 

Production wages: Value added 
Salaires h Is production: Valeur ajoutée 

1978 	1979 	1980 
	

1981 	1982 

per cent - pourcentage 

47.5 49.4 44.8 42.5 41.1 

0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 

49.8 48.1 46.7 48.6 49.8 

25.9 25.6 25.0 25.1 25.5 

52.0 53.2 53.4 51.6 51.2 
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TABLE 1. Principal Statiatics, 1974-1982 	 SIC 3914 - OphthalmIc Goods Miufacrr 

TABLEAU 1. Statiati.iee principalea, 1914-1982 	 CA8 3914 - Fabricanta d'erticlea apltlrviiri': 

Nmiber 	Manufacturiag activity - Act ivitA manufacturikre 	 1 Total actialty - Activité totele 
Of 
estab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Coat of 	Coat of 	Value of 	Value 	Number of Employees 	 Value 
merits 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	working 	 ed 

alec- 	and 	 of goods 	 owners 
Numbre 	Travailleura Ia is 	 tricity(1) supplles(1) of own 	 and 	Salaries 
cl'Cta- 	production at aaslmilés 	 menu- 	 partners 
blisse-.  	 facture 
cents 

Number Thausanda Wages 	CoOt du 	CoOt des 	Valaur des Valeur Nombre de Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of per-. 	 combus- 	matikres 	liriralson8 	ejoutée proprid- 	 and wages 	ajoutVe 
son-hourm 	 bile at 	at four- 	de produits 	 taires et 
paid 	 do i'dlec- niturea(1) i de propre 	 associés 

tricitC(1) 	 fabrication 	 ectifs 
Nombra Milliara Salairas 	 Nombre Traltenents 

d'heurea- 	 at salaires 
personnea 
paydee 

I thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

CMA 

milliers le dollars milllers do dollars 

1974 121 2,646 5,358 16,961 412 31,356 60,984 29,837 5 3,758 27,825 41,995 

1975 121 2,645 5,333 19,207 496 37,590 74,754 35,834 5 3,759 31,124 50,746 

1976 120 2 5,647 22,113 572 40,873 82,109 40,914 7 3,841 35,143 56,748 

1917 112 2,438 4,993 21,689 510 39,614 81,268 41,776 3 3,527 36,001 55,159 

1978 145 2,720 5,475 25,773 528 49,395 100,645 49,572 8 3,816 41,876 67,748 

1979 148 2,474 5,054 27,131 584 54,403 105,360 51,006 10 3,423 42,625 60,304 

1980 221 2,860 5,906 34,886 940 73,576 139,139 65,301 8 3,809 52,884 83,092 

19811 

Newfoundland - Terra- 
hOuse 7 a a ii a a a a - a a 

Prince Edward Island - 
tie-du-Prince-ldouard 5 a a a a a a a - a 1 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
lcoaam 11 143 286 1,772 a 3,826 7,891 4,013 - 174 2,462 4,219 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 7 234 493 3,056 137 3,671 8,850 5,089 - 262 3,660 5,137 

Québec 59 569 1,108 7,809 167 14,670 31,763 16,779 4 700 10,210 18,674 
thterio 63 1,164 2,385 15,072 477 36,128 66,759 30,330 - 1,799 28,204 46,960 
Manitoba 8 81 164 1,008 22 1,786 3,096 1,290 - 102 1,449 2,032 
Saskatchewan 11 114 223 1,420 411 2,180 5,837 3,616 - 139 1,898 7,651 
Alberta 19 192 390 2,912 73 6,044 10,453 4,312 - 258 4,163 4,914 
8ritish Columbia - Co- 

lombie-tlritannique 30 279 580 4,309 95 6,953 13,837 6,790 2 324 5,483 7,462 
Yukon and Northwest 

lerritorkea - Yukon 
at Territoiras lu 
Nord-Ouest 1 a a a - a - 

I 

CANADA 221 2,854 5,194 38,283 1,079 77,225 152,426 74,175 6 3,850 58,640 95,035 

1982: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
house 7 5 5 x -  

Prince Edward laland - 
tIe-du-Prince-douerd 5 x 5 " 

Nova Scotia - Nauvelle- 
Icoasm 10 a a ii x a a a - a a a 

New Brunswick - Nouvamu- I 

Brunswick 6 200 416 2,540 147 2,977 7,139 4,449 - 233 3,250 4,528 
Québec 57 563 1,116 8,144 222 15,577 32,618 16,592 7 697 11,014 18,589 
Ontario 61 1,171 2,437 16,266 526 36,676 69,4)6 33,187 2 1,726 28,586 45,682 
Manitoba 11 97 197 1,353 30 2,246 4,277 2,005 2 123 1,939 3,031 
Saskatchewan 11 104 216 1,401 58 2,072 4,815 2,685 - 130 1,960 2,651 
Alberta 18 171 340 2,534 89 5,137 9,810 4,589 - 239 3,881 5,700 
Britaah Columbia - Co- 

lcaebie-Britannlque 32 210 553 4,404 132 6,409 13,608 7,016 - 320 5,722 7,432 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at Territairms du 
Nord-Oumat 1 a s ii a a a a - a a a 

CANMM 221 2,822 5,781 39,724 1,311 76,983 155,198 77,578 11 3,759 ,,O,40k 4,714 

Percentage change - Tauo 
la variation: 

1961/1980 - - 0.2 - 1.9 + 9.7 + 14.8 .. 	50 • 9.5 + 13.6 - 25.0 .. 	1.1 • 10.9 

1982/1981 - - 	1.1 - 0.2 • 3.9 * 21.5 - 0.4 * 1.8 ri 	4.6 • 93.3 - 2.4 + 	3.0 - 	J. 

I 
(1) Prior to 1982, For small establishments, the coat of Fuel and electricity was Included in the coat of m8VeF1s avid auppliea. 
(l) Pour lee années antArleurme 4 1992, dana Ia cne lea petita ãtablisaeeientm, la coOt lu combustible ot do I 'electrlcité a Ate compria dana celul des 

matlbrea at fournitures. 
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IAHL( 2. Principal 5tiaticm Claealfied by Total taployed,(I) 1982 	 5W 3914 - 0pTithalic Goods Nonufocturers 

All 2. Stotisticpies principalea suivait Is ta,ubre total do persoones occup6ea(1), 1982 	 CAt 3914 - Fabricaits darticles ophtalaiquea 

Wusber 	Manufacturing activity - Activ8t6 sanufacturibre 	 Total activity - Activit4 totals 
of  
eatab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Coat of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number 	Employees 	 Value 
monte 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	ahipoents 	added 	of 	 added 

elec- 	and 	 of goods 	 working 
Nombre 	Travailleurs do is 	 tricity(2) supplies(2) of own 	 owners 	Salari4s 
d'éta- 	production at asaiail6s 	 ma,u- 	 and 

Average nuober eeployed 	blisse-  	 facture 	 partners  
'ante 

Nuribre moyan d'eniployés 	 Niaober 	Thousands Wagma 	Colt du 	I Colt dew 	Valeur des 	Valeur 	Nosbre 	Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of per- 	 combos- 	matibres 	livraisons ejoutie de 	 and wages 	ajoutée 
son-hours 	 tible ci 	I et four- 	do produita 	propriA- 
paid 	 de 141cc-niturea(2) 	de propre 	 taires 

tricit6(2) 	 fabrication et 
Nombre Milliera Salaires 	 aaaociAa Noebfe Traitomenta 

d'heurms- 	 aetifs 	 et salaires 
personnea 
paydes 

thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

milliers de dollars milliers do dollars 

0- 	4 	 66 180 369 2,645 80 4,700 9,702 4,931 7 187 2,802 5,166 
5- 	9 	 63 391 794 5,596 147 10,663 19,908 9,298 4 430 6,301 9,963 

10- 19 	 44 475 974 6,866 171 11,986 25,865 13,735 . 592 9,268 14,241 
20- 49 	 37 871 1,793 11,972 311 18,972 43,461 24,176 - 1,094 16,862 26,384 
50-99 	 9 

100-199 	 1 901 1,851 12,645 602 30,762 56.263 25,438 - 

200-499 	 1 
100-999 	 - - - - - - - - - 

1,000 or over - ou plus 	- - - - - - 
- 1,456 25.173 38,946 

Head offices, sales of- 
fices and ausiliary 
units - Stkges vocioux, 
bureaus de vevte ci 
units auviliares 	 .. .. ... .. . 

I - 

TOTAl. 	 221 2,822 5,781 39,724 1,311 76,883 155,199 71,578 11 3,759 60,486 94,704 

ncludes working Doers ad partiiiT 
s proprn4taires ci 	ossociAs actxfs sonY 	rocks. 

to 1982, 	for small eotablisleierts, 	the cost of fuel 	and electricity was included in the cost of materials and supplies. 
vs ann4ms ant4rieures 4 1982, dane Is cum des petita 4tebliaseerents, 	Is coOt do combustible at do ldlectrrcit4 a Ate crespris dana celui dee 
s et 	fournitures. 

I iLl 	I,,veeitorlee, 1982 

IA&EA&i 3. Stocks, 1982 

Maiufacturinq activity - ActisitA manufacturibre Non-.aeifacturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in process Finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
Matibres, Produita an cours Produits fins de ActivitA non- 
foirniturea, propre fabrication nanufacturibre - 
etc. Produita ou 

set irea achetAs 
pour Is revente 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

o 
o 

s 
a 

5 

5 

5 

5 

0 

5 

5 

861 
5 

209 
0 

157 
a 

1,227 
5 

37 
3,888 663 1,032 5,583 1,013 
4,646 197 5,929 10,772 8,403 

597 6 25 628 174 
550 - - 550 155 

1,091 10 157 1,238 602 
1,184 9 73 1,266 246 

13,691 1,111 7,377 22,185 10,783 

o 5 5 5 5 

5 

722 
0 

176 
5 

24 
5 

922 
5 

42 
4,383 372 1,097 5,852 1,194 
4,811 180 6,899 11.890 8,017 

553 3 31 187 141 
528 - - 528 146 

1,050 12 140 1,202 116 
1,279 4 87 1,370 

a 

235 

a 

14,187 

- 

762 

- 

8.299 23,248 

- 

10,322 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Nmwfoiaidlend - Terre-Mauve 
Prince Edward Island - fle-du-Prince-tdouard 
Nova Scatie - Nouvelle-Ecosme 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
QuAOec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskat chewan 
Alberta 
British Colombia - Colombie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 

Ierritoires do Word-Quest 

Canada 

Closing - Ouverture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Mauve 
Prince Edward leland - lle-du-Prince-douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosam 
Yes Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

toba 
rtchewafl 
rta 
oh Colombia - Colombie-Britannique 
and Northweet Territories - Yukon at 

Irritoirea du Word-Quest 

Canada 
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18841 4. Materials aid Supplies Used - Manufacturing Activity, 1981 and 1982 	 SIC 3914 - Ophthalmic Goods Maiufacturern 

TAOL[AuI 4. Mmtiècea at fournitures utilialea - ActisitC .sif.cturibre, 1981 at 1982 	 CAt 3914 - fabricaits d'atticles oplit*Jmiix 

Cost - CoOt 

1982 	 1981 

thousands of dollars 

milliers de dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands Ctablissamenta d6clarsnt an d6tail: 

Materials used - Matikres utlli0es: 

Lena blanks, glass - 1bauchea on vitre 11,539 11,302 
Lens blanks, plastic - Ibauchea an plastigue 20,289 20,100 
lenses - Lentilles 13,084 11,726 

Complete frases for spectacles - Montures completes de lunettes 13,966 18,512 
Matal parts - Pièces de metal - (1) 
Plastic materials - Mat ibres plastiques 852 1,277 
GrindIng and polishing materials - Produits a rectifier at k polir 1,620 1,915 

All other materials and components used - loutea autrea matikres et casposantes utilisCes 2,523 4,801 

Adjustment for establishments reporting purchases rather than materials used - Ajustement qux tient ccsnpte 
des Atablissementa diclarant lea achats b is place des matiCrea utilisAes (I) - 721 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies used - Contenants at autrms satikrea at fournitures 
deeballage utilisCs: 

Corrugated boxes and cartons - Boltea at cartons en carton aidulA 429 364 
Folding and set-up (rigid) boxes, peperboard - Boltes pliantes at montiles (rigidea) en carton 55 78 
Paper, all kinds - Papier, toutes sortes 235 222 
All other packaging materials - Toutes autres matiCres d'emballsqe 331 378 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (excluding Fuel) - fournitures dexploitation, d'mntretien 
at de reparation utilisérs (sauf Ic combustible) 2,492 2,465 

Mount paid out to others for work done on materials owned by establislalents classified to this industry - 
Montant versA k dautres pour du travail exAcuté our dm8 mat ikres appartenant sux Atxblissements classes 
b cette industrie 88 

Small establIshments not reporting detsil - Petite Atabliesements on déclarant pas en detaIl 9.180 V. 

TOTAL 76,883 77,22 

CII Included with AII other materials and components used". 
(1) Cospris dana 'Toutes autrea matikres at composantes utiliséea" 

TABLE 5. 9sip.enta of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1901 and 1982 

TABLEAU 5. Liyrsiaonm de produita de proprm fabricetton, 1981 at 1902 

Value - Valeur 

1982 	 1981 

milliers de dollars 

Large establiaiente reporting detail - Grands Atablisaements dAclarant on detail: 

Products - Produits: 

Prescription eyeglasses - Liwiettes aur ordonn.nce 
Lenses, finished or uncut - Lentillee, tsillAea ou on, 
Contact lenses - Varrea de contact 
Frases and mountings for eyeglasses - Monturea de luriettes 
Other ophthalmic products - Autres produits d'ophtalmologie 

All other products - Tons autres prsduita 

Adjustment for establialasents reporting production rather than ahipsents - Ajustement gui tient coepte des 
Atablissements déclarant is production k Is place des livraiaons 

Mount received in payment for work done on materials and products owned by others - Montant recu an 
psiement dii travail esécutC our dma matibres at des produits appartenant k dautres 

Adjustment for value of sales tases, excise duties and outward transportation charges which could 
not be deducted from individual coeeiodity iteem described above - Rectification pour tenir compte 
de is ealeur des taxes de 'ante, des droita iaccism at des frets de transport vets leotérieur gui 
nont pu Atre dAdulta de chacisi des produits dAcrita ci-deasua 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petita étwbllasements on déclarant pan an detail 

Items indicated an confidential above - Total - Articles confidentiels tale quindiquds ci-dessus 

ADJUSTED VALUE IF SHIFNENTS AND 4I)RX l)& - TOTAL - VALEUR lLCTIFlkE IFS LIVRAISIJdS UI IJJ TRAVAIL EXfrUT( 

	

80,804 	 73,523 

	

34,993 	 34,031 

	

13,680 	 13,634 
6,872 

	

9,991 	 8,305 

832 

791 5 

5 

	

- 1,736 	 - 721 

	

16,676 	 15,62 

	

- 	 32' 

	

155,199 	 152,426 
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• 	OIENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SAUF LES PETITES ENTREPRISES) 
SIIFIED IN 1982 10 SIC 39114 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CAR 3914 

TIIALMIC GOODS MANUFACTURERS 	 FA8SICANTS U'ARTICLES OPTHALNIQUES 
11110 EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 008868? LEMPLOI PAR 1888CR! DR TATtLE (1) 

NEWFOUNDLAND -- TERRE-NERVE 

IMPERIAL OPTICAL COYIRANY LTD. 	(CORNEABROOK) • 21 DONORS SQUARI. TORONTO (OAT) M58 187 (01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, 	(FT ANTHONY), 21 DONORS SQUASE, TORONTO (OAT) ASH 187 (01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. 	(GANDER), 21 DUNDAS 500ABE,  TORONTO (081) 	858 187 (01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL CONPANS LTD. 	(AVALOK) , 21 SUNDAY SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT) , NSA 187 (02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. 	(TORBAR) , 21 DUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT) 	458 1B7 (01) 

IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, 	(ST JoHN'S), 21 DUNDAS SQUARE. TORONTO (0111), 858 187 (04) 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND -- ILK DV PRINCE !000ARD 

EXCEL OPTICAL LTD, WEST ROYALTY INDUSTRIAL PARE, CHARLOTTETOWN. liE 180 (03) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. 	(CHARLOTTETORN) , 21 PUNDAS SJUABE. TORONTO (OAT) • 858 1B7 (01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (FUNMERSIDE). 21 008081 SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT). NSA 187 (01) 
TANNEREYE LIMITED, WEST ROYALTY INDUSTRIAL PARK, CNARLOTTETOWA, OlE 180 (04) 

NOVA SCOTIA -- NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

EASTERN OPTICAL LABORATORIES .IMIT!D, 550 WINDMILL ROAD, DARTMOUTH, B38 iBli (Oil) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, 	(818 GLASGOII) , 21 DUNDAS SQUARE. TORONTO (OAT) , 858 1A7 (02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, 	(HALIFAX) • 21 DUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT) • 858 187 (01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, 	(DARTMOUTH) • 21 DUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT), #58 187 (05) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, 	(AMHERST), 21 DONORS SQUARE. TORONTO (OAT) , 858 187 (01) 

IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, (KENTVILLE). 21 OUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT), 858 187 (01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, 	(TPURO) • 21 DUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT), 1158 18? (01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, 	(YARMOUTH) , 21 DONORS SQUARE. TORONTO (OAT) • 4)58 187 (02) 
TMP111A1. DPITCAI COPIAMY LTD. 	(11151?) • 21 D'JNDA? ZOYUFE, TooYrO (041) • 855 107 	(02) 

o CO LIMITED/LIMITEE, (MONCTON ), 60 MOBILE DRIVE, TORONTO (ONT), M4A 287 (03) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, 	(ST JOHN). 21 DUNDAS SQUARE. TORONTO (OAT), 4)58 187 (02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. 	(MONCTON) • 21 DUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT) • 1158 187 (03) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. 	(PREDERICTON), 21 DUtIDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT), 858 187 (01) 
OCEAN OPTICAL LID, 52 HONACCORD STREET BOX 1150, MOACTON, E1C 8P6 (04) 

OPT!). (CANADA) LID, 281 RESTI000CME ROAD, OROMOCTO, e2v 282 (06) 

QUEBEC 

AOCO LIMITED/LIMITER. (NICOLET), 60 MOBILE DRIVE, TORONTO (0(41), MAA 287 (05) 
ROCO LIMITED/LIMITER, (QUEBEC BRANCEY). 60 MORILE DRIVE, TORONTO (OAT), MIIA 287 (014) 
CANADIAN CONTACT LENS LABORATORIES LTD, 111110 RUE STE-CATHERINE 0 STE 707, MONTREAL, 830 iSA (03) 
ESSILOR CANADA LIFE/LTD, 295 DESLAURIERS, ST LAURENT, 848 182 (05) 
JALOPTIC LIKE, 1550 BOUt DE MAISOIINEUVE 0 CR 8011, MONTREAL, HAG 1N2 (03) 

L'OPTTQUE LAVIOLETTE LIE!, 2375 BOUL DES RECOLLETS, TROIS-AIVIERES, 081 401 (04) 
LAMORATOIRE D'OPTIQUE DR MULL INC. 14 BOlERO, HULL, 281 154 (03) 
LARORATOIRE D'OPTIQUE PLATEAU LTEE, 1124 AVE MONT-ROYAL E MONTREAL, 822 118 (03) 
LARORATOIRE LIOLAB INC. 3100 EDT RUE REAURIEN. MONTREAL, lilT 183 (02) 
LES LARORATOIY(ES BLANCHAI1D INC. CP 2270, SHERBROOKE, 212 313 (014) 

NATIONAL OPTICAL CO LTD. 	(QUEBEC) , 4398 BOUt IT LAURENT. MONTREAL, 82W 125 (02) 
NATIONAL OPTICAL CO LID, 	(MONTREAL), 4398 BOUL ST LAURENT, NONTREAL, 828 115 (05) 
OPTIGO LIMITEE, 31100 BOUL LOICH, STE 24 IT-HUBERT, .33Y 516 (03) 
OPTIQYIE BERCA INC. 2022 LAVOISIER LOCAL 196 CP 1157, STE P0!, GiN 1489 (03) 
OPTIQUE CRISTAL INC. CR 960 197 BIVERIN, CHICOUTIMI, 0744 5E8 (03) 

OPTIQO! DRUMMOND INC. 266 IT-MARCEL, DRUMMOMDVILLE, 228 2E6 (03) 
OPTIQUE GILOT LIMITEE, 21 TOUBAMGEAU, LAVAL DES RAPIDES, 117$ 286 (03) 
PLASTIC CONTACT LENS CO (CANADA)LTD, (MONTREAL), 21 DUNDAS SQUARE ROOM 401, TORONTO (0111), 858 1BI (03) 
PRO OPTIC INC. 920 K PORT ROYAL, MONTREAL, 82C 283 (014) 
PRO OPTIC INC. 	(STE FOX). 3780 VTLLEBAI, MONTHEAL, 828 1G6 (04) 

PRO OPTIC INC, (TROIS-RIVIERES). 920 E PORT ROYAL, MONTREAL, 112C 283 (03) 

11910 

"CO LIMITED/LIMITEE, 60 MOBILE DRIVE, TORONTO, 8116 2R7 (05) 
'TMGHAM OPTICAL CO LID, 200 KIMG STREET 8, CHATHAM, 878 iRS (014) 
INADA ZTL CO LID, (CANADA OPTICAL CO), 1 PLASTICS AVE. DRSRROAYO, KOK 110 (OIl) 
MINION CONTACT LENS LABORATORIES LID, 157 FOURTH ST, TORONTO, 1189 256 (04) 

CIPEBIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. 	(TAADIMG & FRANCHISE DIV C R), 21 DIJADAS SQUARE, TORONTO, 1)58 157 (04) 
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!DTABLISUM!NTD (EXCLUDING SMALL NUSINEESEG) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SAGE LEG PETITES EIITREPRI. 
CLASSIFIED TN 1982 TO SIC 3919 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CAX 3919 
OPIRALMIC GOODS HANUFACTURERS 	 FABXICANTS DAATICLES OPTHALMSQUED 

SNOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGED (1) 	 DONNINT LEMPLOI RAR TRANCHE DE TAILED 1, 

ONTARIO 

INPERTAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, (BP.AMPTON ), 	21 	DUNDOS 	SQUAlID, 	TORONTO, 	856 	187 	(02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAl. COMPUNS LTD. (ElICITOR AREA COMBINED REPORt). 	21 	DUNDAS SQUARE, 	TOAONTO, 	858 	187 (04) 
EIIPYP.IAL OPTICAL CORPANY LTD. (WINDSOR AREA COMBINED REPORT), 	21 	DONORS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	858 	iN? (3)  
IIIPEPIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (OTTAWA 	AREA COMUINED P.EPOFT) • 	21 	DUNDAS 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	715B 	187 (4)  
YNPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, (MRNUFACTURING DIV-HO SNERROURN 	UT), 	21 DONORS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	M5B 187 	(07) 

IMPERI Al. OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (NIAGARA FALLS) , 	21 	DUIIDAS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	856 187 	(03) 
IMPERIAL OPTiCAL COMPARE LID, (WELLAND) • 	21 	DONORS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	858 	187 	(02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY ITO, (PETER8OROUGH). 	21 DUNPAD SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	NSA 	187 	(03) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPARE LTD. (OSHAWA), 	21 	DUNDAS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	856 187 	(02) 
IMPEN! AL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, (OWEN SOUND) • 	21 	DURDAS 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 858 	187 	(02) 

IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (BRIDlE). 	21 	DUNDAS 	SQUARE, 	TOdONTO, 	M58 	187 	(01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANS LIP, (RDANTFORD) , 	21 	DONORS 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	856 	187 	(02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (KITCHENEA) , 	21 	OUNDAS 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	858 	187 	(03) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (GALT), 	21 	DUNPAS 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	M5R 	187 	(01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (ST THOMAS). 	21 DUNDAS 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	M56 	187 	(01) 

IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, (DRAWlS), 	21 	DUNDAY SQUARE, TORONTO, 	#58 	187 	(02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (NOODYTOCK), 	21 	DUADAT SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	856 	167 	(02) 
IMPFR!NL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (CHATIIAM), 	21 	DURESS 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	NSA 	187 	(01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (THINDER NAY) • 	21 	DUNDAS SQUARE, TORoNTO, 	858 	187 	(04) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (SAULT STE MARIE), 	21 	DONRAS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	115B 	187 	(02) 

IMPERIAL OPITCIIL COMPANY LID, (CORNWALL), 	21 	DUNDAS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	NSA 	187 	(02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (LONDON AREA COMBINED REPORT), 	21 	DONORS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	858 	187 (03) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPRNF LID, (GUELPU 	AREA COMBINED REPORT), 	21 	DUNOAG SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	P158 	187 (03) 
IE?FPIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (HASILTON AREA COMBINED REPORT), 	21 	DUNOAS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	856 	1R7 (04) 
IMPEDIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, (ORDLLIA AREA COMBINED REPORT), 	21 	BURIAl 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	MSB 	1B7 (2)  

IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, (DOYBURY AREA COMBINED REPORT), 	21 DURDAD SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	1(56 187 (3)  
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (ST CATNARINES AREA COMBINED), 	21 DURESS SQUARE, 	TORONTO, 	858 167 (4)  
K & H CENTRAL LABORATORY OF OPTHALNIC PSODUCT! LIMITED, 	5643 YONGE IT, 	WILLOWDALE. 	#28 312 	(04) 
N 6 N OPTICAL CO LTD, 	(LONDON) •  151 NERER SI S, 	WATERLOO, 	N2J 	(Ci 	(01) 
E & N OPTICAL CO LID, 	151 VEREN ST S. 	WATERLOO. 	#22 14C3 	(05) 

MANN OPTICAL CO LTD. 	(KITCHENER) • 	I MOBILE DR DO BOS 777 SIN 0. 	TORONTO. 	#145 264 
KAHN OPTICAL CO LTD, 	PD 801 777 STATION 0, 	TORONTO, 	84A 	21(4 	(ON) 
LAWRENCE OPHIHALMI C LAB INC, 5693 YONGE IT, 	WILLONPALE, 	M2M 312 	(OIl) 
PLASTIC CONTACT LENS CO (CANADA(LTD, 21 	DUNDAY SQUARE UN 	Aol, 	TORONTO, 	NSA 	187 	C 
PLASTIC PLUS LIMITED, 	201 BRIDGELAND AVE, 	TORONTO, 	MAR 157 	(04) 

PRECISION OPTICS LTD, 	59 SNORTING RD, 	SCARBOROUGB, 	MiS 353 	(03) 
RISYBYSLE OPTICALAN LTD, 2211 RIVERSIDE DR - STE 12, 	OTTAWA, 	KIN 715 	(03) 
TRANS-CANADA CONTACT LENS LTD, 119 VANDERHOOF AVE. TORONTO, 	MAG ABA 	(ON) 
UNION OPTICY CORPORATION (CANADA) LTD. 	2 PRINCIPAL ROAD, 	ICARBOE000B. 	#18 986 	(05) 
WIMPOVEP. OPTICAL INC. 	(NORTH RAY 	RI BRANCH) • 	180 	MC INTYRE STREET E, 	NORTH BAY, 	P16 8.76 	(03) 

309901 ONTARIO LTD. 	(THE LENS FACTORY), 127 SUNRISE AVE UNIT B, TORONTO, MAA 1A9 (04) 

MANITOBA 

ROCO LIMITEIVLIMITEE. (NRANDON 6 WINNIPEG), 60 MORILE DRIVE, TORONTO (0)11). (lAS 297 (03) 
CENTRAL OPTICAL CO. 1-394 GRAHAM AVE. WINNIPEG, R3C YEA (014) 
COITOM SURFACE LTD, 506 259 PORTAGE AYE, WINNIPEG, R3N 259 (03) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPARE LTD. (DAUPHIN). 21 DURESS SQUARE, TOKONTO (OW?), P158 187 (01) 
EMPEPIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (MANITOBA COMBINED REPORT), 21 DONORS SQUARE. TORONTO (ONT), 853 167 (04) 

IMPEMIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (NRANDON). 21 DUNDAS IQUARE, TORONTO (ONI), 856 167 (01) 
RAllY OPTICAL CO LID, (WINNIPEG) , DO BOX 777 STATION 0, TORONTO (OHT) • MAA 2N4 (03) 
PLAITIC CONTACT LENS CO (CANADA)LTD. 	(NIWNIPEG), 21 DUWDAS S,UARE ROOM 401. TORONTO (OAT), M5B 187 (02) 
TRANS-CANADA CONTACT LENS LID, 52 DONALD ST *104, WINNIPEG, B3C 316 (01) 

S AS N RICH EN AN 

AOCO LIKITED/LIMITEE, (REGINA & SASMATOON), 60 MOBILE DRIVE, TORONTO (ONT), 844 2M7 (04) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY ITO, (YORKTON), 21 DUNDAI SQUARE. TORONTO (01(T), 856 187 (02) 
INDEED AL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, (WAYBUNN) • 2100NDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (ONT) • 858 187 (01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, (PRINCE ALBERT), 21 DONORS SQUARE, TORONTO (OAT), 858 187 (01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. 	(MOOSE .JAN), 21 DUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (ONT), M5B 187 (01) 

IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. 	(REGINA), 21 DUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (ONT) • 1158 167 (04) 
IMPERIAL OPDICNL COMPANY ITO, (SASKATCHEWAN COMBINED REPORT), 21 DUNDAS SQUARE. TONONTO (ONT) , H58 187 (04) 
NORTHWEST OPTICAL LID, DO BOX 1330, NORTH BATTLEFORD, E91 3L8 (03) 
PIONEER OPTICAL LTD, NOT 137, REGINA, SAP 3Y9 (03) 
PLITTIC C)'ITI 	1iNC 	(:ANSSS) :11, 	CYpoTco?4 , 21 lrNrAo 	J!BBI SIllY 401, TIAONIIT (OAT) • VEIl 107 	(02) 

A C\: 	............ sI.  
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'LISNMENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLIYYENENTS (GAG? 1.55 FIllIES ENIREPRISES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1982 1'O SIC 3910 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CAS 39114 
OPTKALNIC GOODS M&NIJFRCT)JRERS 	 FABRICANTS DARTICLES OPTI4ALNIQUES 

EIOVGNG EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONIIANT LEMPLOI LAS TRANCI)E DE TAILLE (1) 

*1.8 ERTA 

AOCO LIIMITED/LINITEE, (CALGARY I EDMONTON), 60 IOBILE DRIVE. TORONTO (OAT). 84* 2*7 (03) 
CORNEAL CONTACT LENS COMPANY LTD, 120-2323-32ND AVE N F, CALGABI, T2E 613 (03) 
EDMONTON OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, 1120 ROIAL BANK BLDG, EDMONTON 15, 752 218 (02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. 	(CAMROSE) , 21 DUNDAF SQUARE. TORONTO (0(T) • 858 187 (02) 
INPEP.IAL OPTICAL COMPAPIK LTD. 	(BED DEER), 21 DUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (ONT) • MSB 181 (02) 

IMPERI AL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, 	(LETHRUIDGE) • 21 DINDAS SQUARE, I'OAOIIIO (081) • 858 187 (02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (EDMONTON AREA COMBINED REPOST). 21 DUNDAS SQUARE, TORONTO (ONT), MSB 181 (04) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LID, 	(ALBERTA AREA COMBINED REPORT), 21 DUNDAS EQUAAE, TORONTO (0111), 8511 1*7 (OIl) 
KAHN OPTICAL CO LTD. 	(EDMONTON) , PD BOX 777 STATION 0, TORONTO (0*1) , (144k 2114 (02) 
MAT OPTICAL LABORATORIES LID, 220-171)) AVE SE, CALGARY, T2G 184 (03) 

N I N CONTACT LENS (CALGARY) LID, 	446 EAST AT)) AVE. VANCOUVER (BC), PSI 1314 (03) 
PLASTIC CONTACT LENS CO )CANAPA)LTD, 	(CALGARY) • 21 DONORS SQUARE ROOM 401, TORONTO (081) • 1158 181 (02) 
PLASTIC CONTACT LENS CO (CANADA)LTD. 	(EDMONTON). 21 DONORS 520kB)) BOOM 401. TORONTO (ON?). 115* 187 (02) 
POLARITE OPTICAL 1978 LTD, 10112 105 AVE. EDMONTON, 1511 0K2 (00) 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLOMBIE BRITANNIQUE 

ROCO LIMITED/LIMITEE, 	(VANCOUVER) • 	60 	MOBILE DRIVE, 	TORONTO 	(0111) • 	M 4IA 287 	(03) 
PIELEX CANADA CONTACT LERSES LTD. 2011 	- 	7342 	WINSTON 	ST, 	BARNAHY, 	USA 2*1 	(044) 
VAIDA OPTICAL LABORATORI ES LTD, 3155 UNDERHILL AVE, 	BUENABY, 	P5* 	3C8 	(00) 
IMPURIAL OPTICAL COIPANY LTD. (KAML000S AREA COMBINED REPORT), 	21 	DUNDAS SQUARE, 	TORONTO 	(081) • MSB 	1*7 	(01) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (VICTOBIA AREA COMBINED REPOAT), 	21 	DUNDAS SQUARE, 	TORONTO 	(0111). 1158 	181 	(04) 

IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (VANCOUVER AREA COMBINED REPORT), 21 	DONORS SQUARE. 	TORONTO (ONT) • 1158 	181 	(04) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (RURNAVY), 	21 	DUNDAS 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO 	(ONT), 	N5B 	1B7 	(05) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. )NAN*INO). 	21 	DUNDAS 	SQUARE, 	TOAONTO 	(0111). 	115* 	187 	(02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (SURREY) • 	21 	DONORS SQUARE, 	TORONTO 	(ONT) , 	NSA 1B7 	(02) 
IMPERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (TRAIL) , 	21 	DUNDAS SQUARE. 	TORONTO 	(0(T), 	N56 	187 	(01) 

P?RIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (PENTICTON), 	21 	DUNDAS SQUARE. 	TORONTO 	(0145), 	((SB 	187 	(01) 
'tERI&L OPTICAL COMPANY LID, )RYLONNA), 	21 	DDNDAI 	SQUARE, 	TORONTO 	(ONT), 	MSB 181 	(02) 
'SERIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (CHILLINRCK(. 	21 	DONORS SQUARE, 	TORONTO 	(ONE), 	((SB 	187 	(01) 

'EFIAL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD, (NELSON) • 	21 	DUNDAS SQUARE. 	TORONTO 	(ONT) • 	NSR 187 	(01) 
PURl AL OPTICAL COMPANY LTD. (VERNON) • 	21 	DUNDAS 	SQUARE. T000MTO 	(ONT) • 	1158 1B7 	(01) 

K LENSCRAFT LABORATORIES LTD, SO 	BOX 80327 6958 	PALM AVE. 	SIURNABY, 	US)) 316 	(03) 
A'FIC CONTACT LENS CO (CANADA)LTD, (VANCOUVER), 	21 	DUNDAS S3UARE ROOM 	4401, 	TORONTO 	(ONT) • 	1158 187 	(03) 

MASTIC CONTACT LEN! CO (CANADA)LTD, (VICTORIA PLANT). 	21 OUNDAS SQUARE BOON 401, 	TORONTO 	(0111), 1158 	187 	(01) 
TRANS-CANADA CONTACT LENS LID, 1701 	'4 	BROADWAY 	11101, 	VANCOUVER, 	AR.) 	1Y3 	(01) 
TRY-FLEX LABORATORIES INC. 	6191 A WESTMINSTER HIGHWAY, RICHMOND, 	V7C OVA 	(03) 

NORTMVEST TERRITORIES -- TERRITOIRE DO NORD-OURSY 

IMPERIAL OPTICAL CONPANU LTO • 	(YELLOWENIFE) • 21 DUNDAS SQUARE. TORONTO (01(T) • 1158 11(7 (02) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TRANCHES DE TAILLE OF LEMPLOI 

CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSONNEl OCCOPEFY PERSONNEl OCCOPEES 

(01) 0-4 (07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(04) 20-49 (10) 1.500-2.499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-0,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

NOTE 	ADDRESSES PROVIDED ARE MAILING ADDRESSES. IN SOME INSTANCES, THESE MAY BE PHYSICAL LOCATIONS. 
IL SAGIT DES ADBESIEE POYTALEE. DAMS CERTAINS CAY ELLEE CORRESPONDENT EGALEMENT AUX ADREESES DE MOIRIE 
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SIC 3915 - DENIAL LABORATORIES 
	

CAE 3915 - ATELIERS 0€ MECANICIEN - DENTISTE 

Cette industrie comprerid les étahlissements 
dont l'activité principale eat la fabrication de 
dentiers, ponts, incrustations et autres pro-
theses dentaires. Ii faut remarquer qu'elle ne 
comprend pas les laboratoires dentaires qui ne 
sont pam exploités commercialernent, c.--d. ceux 
qui appartiennent a des organismes officiels ou 
une faculté d'art dentaire ou ceux qui sont 
exploités come activité subsidiaire par les den-
tistes. 

Cette industrie pose depuis toujours un pro-
bleine de classification. Par le passé, bon nombre 
de cliniques de denturologie (denturologistes) 
ont été classées N cette industrie alors qu'elles 
aurajent dO se retrouver a la rubrique 826 de is 
CAP, "Services de diagnostic et de soins". Main 
les changements apportés h la legislation provin-
ciale au milieu des années 1970 ont permis dr 
reconnaltre plus facilement lea denturologistes, 
et des efforts concertés ont été faits pour les 
exciure de la présente industrie. II n'existe 
maiheureusement pas de données sur lea effets de 
cette reclassification. 

L'analyse des statistiques principales de 
cette industrie indique que Ia coOt des matières 
et fournitures utilisées a diminué de 5.3 1', 
passant ainsi de $43.9 millions en 1981 b $41.6 
millions en 1982. D'autre part, la valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication 
passait de $128.1 millions en 1981 6 $135.3 
millions en 1982, représentant ainsi une augnien-. 
tation de 5.6%. Quant a la valeur ajoutée de 
l'activité manufacturière, elle me chiffrait a 
$92.6 millions en 1982, soit une augmentation de 
10.0% par rapport a 1981. 

En 1982, le champ d'observation pour cette 
industrie était de 583 établissements recensés. 

Les données pour cette industrie sont recueil-
lies sur un questionnaire de forme courte ou per 
des données administratives. Aucun chiffre 
détaillé n'est disponible sur les matières et 
fournitures utilisées ou sur irs 1ivrusuns de 
produits do prnpre fabrication. 

INTRODUCT ION 

This industry comprises establishments 
primarily engaged in making dentures, 
bridges, inlays and other dental restora-
tions. It should be noted that it does not 
include dental laboratories operated on a 
non-commercial basis, i.e. by a government 
body or as part of a dental faculty, or 
those operated as a subsidiary activity by 
dentists. 

There has been a continuing problem of 
classification for this industry. Histori-
cally, many denture therapy clinics (den-
turists) have been included in this industry 
even though they should have been properly 
classified to Diagnostic and Therapeutic 
Services (SIC 826). With the changes in pro-
vincial legislation in the mid-1970's, den-
turists are now more easily identified; a 
conscious effort was made to exclude them 
from this industry. There is, unfortunately, 
no data available on the effect of this 
reclassification. 

An analysis of the principal statistics 
for the industry indicates that the total 
cost of materials and supplies used decreas-
ed by 5.3%, from $43.9 million in 1981 to 
$41.6 million in 1982. The value of ship-
ments of products of own manufacture in-
creased by 5.6%, from $128.1 million in 1981 
to $135.3 million in 1982. Manufacturing 
value added for 1982 ($92.6 million) in-
creased by 10.010 over the previous year. 

For the 1982 Census, 583 establishments 
were classified to this industry. 

Data for this industry is collected on 
short form questionnaires or from adminis-
trative records. No detailed figures are 
collected on either materials and supplies 
used in manufacturing or on shipments of 
goods of own rnantjfarture. 
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La série de données de CANSIM(1) sur Pindus-
trie d'ateliers de mécanicien-dentiste porte le 
no de matrice 7695. On peut se procurer la con-
sommation de combustible et d'électricité achetés 
at utilisés par cette industrie selon la pro-
vince, a partir de 1974 jusqu'a la dernière année 
parue, a l'aide du no de matrice 7925. 

Ti) Voir "Note concernant CANSIM" h la page des 
"Signes convent ionnels". 

The CANSIM(1) matrix reference number for 
e Dental Laboratories Industry is 7695. 
)rlsumption of fuel and electricity purchas- 
I and used by this industry at the provin-
ial level, from 1974 to the most recent 

year available, can be requested by refer-
ence to Matrix No. 7925. 

U) See "Note on CANSIM't on "Symbols" page. 



CANADA 

1974 573 2,265 4,684 17,433 

1975 436 2,922 5,800 23,565 

1976 386 3,091 6,037 26,842 

1977 381 3,527 6,475 32,349 

1978 396 3,489 6,417 34,863 

1979 464 4,036 7,474 43,139 

1980 487 4,067 7,958 49,882 

1981: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 3 5 o S 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prince-douard 1 x s s 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosse 7 5 5 5 

Nec Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 10 57 113 623 

QuAbec 127 497 946 6,625 
Ontario 214 2,107 3,543 24,804 
Manitoba 23 218 468 3,278 
Saskatchewwn 21 139 276 1,932 
Alberta 57 466 1,039 7,272 
British Columbia - Cs- 

lombie-Britanr.ique 122 867 2,072 14,503 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at Territoiren du 
Nord-luest - - - - 

CNiALIA 585 4,499 8,749 60,640 

1962: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Nauve 2 s 5 5 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prince-douard 1 s a s 

Nova Scotia - Nouvella- 
cosse 6 a x 

New Brunswick - Noeneau- 
Brunwwick 9 54 105 632 

QuAbec 126 552 1,087 7,884 
Ontario 207 2,146 3,522 25,534 
Manitoba 25 257 524 3,800 
Saskatchewan 22 169 332 2,409 
Alberta 59 586 1,162 8,423 
British Columbia - Ce- 

losbie-Britannique 126 875 2,105 15,259 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
et Territoires du 
Nord-Duest - - - - 

CAI4ADA 583 4,767 9,091 65,473 

Percentage change - lens 
de variation: 

1981/1980 • 	21.1 ... 	10.6 • 9,9 * 21.6 

1982/1981 - 	0.3 .. 	6.0 • 3.9 c 	8.0 

(1) Prior to 1982, 	for ela i'iT. ents, the coat u fuel an 
(1) Pour leo ann6es antArkeurea 8 1982, dans to cam dee petits 6t 

matikrea at fournitures. 

386 11,409 51,230 39,449 431 2,731 22,329 39,138 

270 14,743 58,373 43.363 268 3,218 27,027 43,133 

258 15,812 60,417 44,351 195 3,341 30,403 44,109 

- 24,925 67,148 42,223 186 3,527 32,349 42,223 

- 27,555 73,306 45,751 180 3,489 34,863 45,751 

- 29,951 87,105 57,154 206 4,036 43,139 57,154 

- 34,645 103,523 68,878 197 4,067 49,882 68,878 

- 5 0 0 2 a 

: : : : 

- 400 1,304 904 4 57 623 904 
- 5,945 1 	17,341 11,395 86 497 6,625 11,395 
- 18,792 51,571 32,779 80 2,107 24,804 32,779 
- 2,029 6,285 4,256 9 218 3,278 4,256 
- 1,296 4,305 3,010 2 139 1,932 3,010 
- 5,405 14,825 9,420 B 466 7,272 9,420 

- 8,966 29,506 20,540 23 867 14,503 20,540 

- 43,870 128,087 1  84,218 218 4,499 1 60,640 84,218 

5 0 5 5 1 X 0 5 

5 

o 

0 

s 

0 

0 

0 

5 

- 

1 

iC 

5 

0 

,c 

0 

a 

10 373 1,391 1,008 3 54 632 1,008 
160 5,768 18,127 12,199 76 552 7,884 12,199 
476 17,129 52,956 35,351 67 2,146 25,534 35,351 

54 2,325 7,154 4,775 7 257 3,800 4,775 
46 1,442 4,826 3,338 3 169 2,409 3,338 

137 5,026 15,879 10,716 6 586 8,423 10,716 

187 8,608 32,234 23,439 30 875 15,259 23,439 

1,093 11,559 135,261 I 92,609 194 4,767 65,473 1  92,609 

- • 26.6 + 23.7 • 22.3 .. 	10.7 • 10.6 + 21.6 * 

- - 	5.3 . 	5.6 • 10.0 - 	11.0 + 	6.0 s 	8.0 + ill 

electricit, was includea in the cost oT8iEQYials wvl supplI 
lisse,sent., le coOt ob combuetible at de l'électric:tA a étA compris dane celu.i dea 
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TABLE 1. Principal Statietics, 1974-1982 	 SIC 3915 - Dental Lthoratorie 

TABLEAU 1. Statiatii,ea principalee, 1974-1982 	 CAi 3915 - Ateliare de .Acar, ii 	It il 

Number 	Manufacturirs activity - ActivitA manufacturikre 	 Total activity - Activité tOtale 
of 
estab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number of Employees 	 Value 
ments 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	shiçosents 	added 	workiro 	 added 

elec- 	and 	 of goods 	 owners 
Nombre 	Iravailleurs de 1w 	 tricity(1) aupplies(1) of own 	 and 	 SalariAs 
ddta- 	production at assiviulAs 	 menu- 	 partners 
blisse-  	 facture  
menta 

Number Thousands Wages 	CoOt du 	CoOt des 	Valeur des Valeur Nombre de Number Salaries 	Vsleur 
or par- 	 combos- 	matikres 	livra:sons ajoutAe propriA- 	 and wages 	ajoutAe 
son-hourm 	 tible at 	at four- 	de prodoita 	 tairee at 
paid 	 Ic lélac- nitures(1) 	de propre 	 associBa 

tricit6(1) 	 fabrication 	 actifs 
Noimbre Milliera Salairea 	 Mombre Traitesents 

d'heurea- 	 at salaires 
per sonnes 
payAes 

thousands or dollars 	 thousands of dollar 

milliers de dollars 	 milliets de dollars 
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.Cope of the Censti 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally enqaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 

Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing reportinq units of multi-
"tahlishment companies. Other manufacturing 
r;fablishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
hort forms" questionnaires; or their 
inancial statements, supplied by them or 
tained from administrative records, are 

e'eepted. Beginning with 1976, administra-
tive records are the principal data source 
for these small establishments. 

f I (1KIii( 	(Iii ,i:tnnmint 

Le Recensenient des manufactures est une en-
quête annuelle auprès des 6tablissements qui 
s'occupent principalement de la fabrication, de 
même qu'auprès de leurs sieges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et unites auxiliaires qui sont classes 
dans les industries manufacturières. Un établis-
sement se définit comme la plus petite unite 
d'exploilation en mesure cie fournir une gamme 
déterminée de statistiques industrielles de base 
(principalement les données sur l'emploi et les 
éléments d'entrées et de sorties nécessaires au 
calcul de la valeur ajoutee par le recensement). 
Aux fins du recensement ii s'agit, en general, 
d'une usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Les donnees sont recuelilies par des question-
naires détaillés auprès de toutes les établisse-
ments manufacturiers dont les livraisons se 
situent au-delà du seuil d'exclusion (ce seuil 
vane annuellement pour chaque industrie et 
chaque province) et auprès de toutes les unites 
répondantes manufacturières des sociétés N eta-
blissements multiples. Les autres établissements 
manufacturiers sont enquêtés au moyen de 
questionnaires abrégés et l'on accepte également 
leurs états financiers qu'ils nous fournissent 
eux-mêmes ou que nous obtenons b partir de 
dossiers administratifs. A partir de 1976, les 
dossiers administratifs sont Ia source principale 
de données pour ces petits établissements au 
recensement. 

Au.entation du ritxnbre d'étthlissements 

Les demandes de numéros de retenue sur la paye 
pour fins d'impôt sur le revenu constituent la 
source la plus importante de nouveaux établisse-
ments. (Toutefois, certains étthlissements manu-
factuniers exploités par leur(s) propniétaire(s) 
sont également inclus même s'ils ne possèdent pas 
de numéros de retenue sun la paye.) Ii y eu un 
sous-dénombrement de petits établissements et 
plus précisément pour la période 1973-1977. Des 
efforts ont été déployés en vue de corniger cette 
anomalie ce gui a résulté en une augmentation 
considerable du nombre de petits établissements 
pour certaines années subséquentes. Ces additions 
ne touchent normalement que de facon sensible le 
nombre d'établissements et celui des propnié-
taires et associés act ifs dons certaines indus-
Fies les autres statistiques principales n'étant 
iurhees que léqèr'ement d6 Ii l'importance minime 

1 	t 17 	1 

Increases in Estthlishment Cosuits 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the Census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. (Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts may be included also.) There 
has been some undercoverage of small busi-
nesses, particularly in the 1973-1977 
period. Efforts to remove this have resulted 
in additions of considerable numbers of 
small establishments in some subsequent 
years. These noticeably affect establishment 
and working owner and partner counts in many 
industries, but generally have a limited 
impact on other principal statistics owing 
to the small size of the estahlishments 

del 
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Classification industrielle 

Chaque établissement est elassé en totalité 
dans l'industrie qui définit son activité prin-
cipale, même s'il fabrique des produits qui 
relévent par definition d'autres industries. 
Plusieurs sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et 
unites auxiliaires sont inclus dans les déclara-
tions des établissenients; d'autres, cependant, 
nous fournissent des dossiers distincts parce 
qu'ils sont situés dans des endroits différents 
ou qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Les 
sieges sociaux sont classes selori l'industrie 
principale de la société; les bureaux de vente et 
les unites auxiliaires sont classes de la même 
facon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dans une industrie non manufacturière. 

Année de declaration 

On accepte les données pour toute année finan-
cière terrninée au plus tot le 1er  avril de l'an-
née de référence et su plus Lard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
étahlissements cesse habituellement le 1er  juin 
de l'année de référence. 

Non-co.nparthilité des données 

Pour certaines données ou certaines statisti-
ques, les totaux qui comprennent des proportions 
importantes de données obtenues des états finan-
ciers ou des questionnaires abrégés utilisés pour 
les petits établissements peuvent être incomplets 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. De plus, certaines reserves 
s'appliquent b ces petits établissements: (1) le 
coOt des services achetés est inclus dans le coOt 
des matières et fournitures; (2) les données sur 
les salaries et les heures-personnes soot im-
putées b partir des rémunérattons ou des livrai-
sons; (3) toutes les statistiques principales, 
sauf celles sur le nombre de propriétaires et 
d'associés actifs, sont classées a l'activité 
manufacturière; (4) tous les stocks sont classes 
comine rnatières premieres. La premiere reserve a 
pour résultat l'exclusion des services achetés 
dans la valeur ajoutée (selon les concepts des 
Comptes nationaux), tandis qu'ils sont inclus 
dans les données des qrands établissements. 

Industrial Classification 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Report mg Period 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Non-comparthility of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 
data from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly com-
parable with other totals. Certain conven-
tions apply to these small establishments: 
(1) cost of purchased services are included 
in cost of materials and supplies; (2) 
employee and person-hour data are imputed 
from payrolls or shipments; (3) all princi-
pal statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw materials. The first 
convention causes purchased services to be 
excluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 

Confidentiality of Data for Individual Busi-
nesses 

Statistics Canada is prohibited by law 
from publishing any statistics which would 
divulge information relating to any identi-
fiable business without the previous consent 
in writinq of that business. In practice, 
this means that, for the Census of Manufac-
turers, no data except for number, type and 
location of establishments are shown for 
industrial or geographic aggregations 
composed of fewer than three companies or 

Confidentialité des données présentées par les 
entreprises particulières 

La loi interdit a Statistique Canada de 
diffuser des données qui pourraient servir 
identifier une entreprise, sans avoir obtenu au 
préalable l'autorisation écrite de cette der-
nière. Du point de vue pratique, cela signifie 
qu'aux fins du recensement des manufactures, 
aucune donnée, l'exception du nombre, du genre 
et de l'emplacement des établissements, n'est 
publiée sur des groupements industriels ou 
géographiques de mains de trois entreprises ou de 
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For detailed information on external 
trade the reader should refer to Imports, 
Merchandise Trade, Commodity Detail, annual, 
Statistics Canada, Catalogue 65-207, and Ex-
ports, Merchandise Trade, annual, Statistics 
Canada, Catalogue 65-202. 

trois entreprises ou plus que dominent une ou 
deux sociétés. Le nom, l'adresse et le code de 
taille d'effectif des grands établissements 
faisant partie des industries manufacturières 
particulières figurent dans la publication 
appropriée du recensement des manufactures. 

Afin de produire une méthode systématique de 
publication des données qui efnpêche la divul-
gation indirecte (ou par recoupement) de rensei-
gnements relatifs aux établissements particu-
hers, on doit souvent choisir entre la diffusion 
au la suppression de divers niveaux de données 
industrielles ou géographiques. A cette fin, on a 
concu un ordre de priorité nous permettant de 
produire quand seine des données très détaillées 
qui respectent les dispositions de la Loi sur la 
statistique et les besoins en analyse au niveau 
de l'industrie ou de la region. 

Comparaisons avec les données du commerce exte-
r i eu r 

Ii n'est pas toujours possible de faire une 
comparaison directe entre les données sur les 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication et 
celles sur les importations et exportations de 
marchandises. On peut d'ailleurs faire un rappro-
chement entre la Classification des produits 
industriels (CPI) et la Nomenclature Canadienne 
pour le commerce international des marchandises 
(NCCI). Le lecteur qui desire ce rapprochement 
pour certains produits n'a qu'A en faire la 
demande auprès du co-ordinateur des classifi-
cations, type de produits, Division des normes, 
Statistique Canada, edifice R.H. Coats, Ottawa, 
K1A 078. 

Pour les données plus détaillées sur le 
commerce extérieur, le lecteur peut consulter 
les Importations, commerce de marchand ises: 
detail des produits, annuel, Statistique Canada, 
no 65-207 au catalogue et Exportations, commerce 
de marchandises, annuel, Statistique Canada, 
no 65-202 au catalogue. 

three or more if these are dominated by 
nr or two companies. The names, addresses 
ivl employment size codes of large estab-
i;hments classified to individual manufac-

I irinq industries are published in the 
relevant Census of Manufactures industry 
report. 

In order to provide a systematic pub-
lication pattern which will prevent indirect 
(or residual) disclosure of information re-
lating to individual establishments, choices 
must often be made between the publication 
or suppression of different levels of indus-
trial or geographic data. Such decisions are 
made in accordance with an order of prece-
dence designed to provide as detailed data 
as possible consistent with provisions of 
the Statistics Act and with requirements for 
industrial and regional analysis. 

Comparisons With Trade Data 

Direct comparison of import and export 
statistics with shipments data reported for 
commodities of domestic manufacture is not 
Iways possible. The Industrial Commodity 
'Irssification (ICC) used for domestic pro- 
icts and the Canadian International Trade 
rissification (CITC) are however recon- 
1able and the reader should request this 
r the commodities of interest to him from 

the Co-ordinator, Commodity Classification, 
Standards Division, Statistics Canada, R.H. 
Coats Building, Ottawa, K1A 078. 

Données mensuel les 

Les estimations courantes de la valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication des 
89 industries manufacturières et 20 groupes 
d'industries du secteur manufacturier paraissent 
chaque mois dans la publication Stocks, livrai-
sons et commandes des industries manufacturières 
(n° 31-001 au catalogue). Les estimations sortent 
environ six semaines après la fin du mois spéci-
fié pour la collation. Les données en detail sur 
's produits de propre fabrication ne sont pins 
'nandies par cette enquête. 

Monthly Data 

Current estimates of the value of ship-
ments of goods of own manufacture for 89 
industries and 20 industry groups are pub-
lished monthly in Inventories, Shipments 
and Orders in Manufacturing industries 
(Catalogue 31-001). These estimates are 
available about six weeks after the end of 
the month for which they are collected. 
I'irnmoditv den1 is not coflected hy this 

Ui 
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Value of shipments of goods of own manu-
facture. Represents the net selling value 
of shipments of qoods produced by the re-
porting establishment or made under contract 
for it from its own materials. It excludes 
discounts, returns, allowances, sales taxes, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable con-
tainers, common or contract carriers' 
charges for outward transportation (but not 
own carriers' delivery expenses). It in-
cludes revenue from repairs and work done on 
materials owned by others, transfers to 
reporting units of the same firm, all ex-
ports, and the book value of own products 
shipped the first time on a rental basis. 
Included are consignment shipments to other 
countries, but domestic consignment ship-
ments are included in inventory until sold. 

Cost of materials and supplies. Represent 
consumption of purchased items at laid-down 
cost, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. It includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

Explication des termes 

Les notes sommaires gui suivent ne constituent 
pas des definitions officielles mais peuvent êtu 
utiles pour la bonne comprehension de certains 
des termes et expressions utilisés dans les 
tableaux contenus dans les publications. Pour 
obtenir des definitions détaillées sur les notes 
explicatives gui précèdent ainsi que les limites 
et reserves gui s'imposent, consulter Concepts et 
definitions du recensement des manufactures, 
no 31-528 mu catalogue. 

Valeur des livraisons do produits do propre 
fthrication. Représente la valeur nette de 
produits fabrigués et livrés par l'établissement 
déclarant, ou sous contrat, a pertir de matières 
lul appartenant, sans tenir compte des rabais, 
retours de marchandises, remises, taxes de vente, 
taxes et droits d'accise, contenants 
restituables, frais de livraison payés b des 
transporteurs publics ou N forfait (mais non des 
frais de livraison de l'établissement mine). Elle 
comprend les recettes au titre des réparat ions et 
des travaux effectués sur des matières 
appartenant d'autres, les transferts N d'autres 
unites déclarantes de la même société, toutes les 
exportations, et Ia valeur comptable des propres 
produits de l'établisseinent donnés en location is 
premiere fois. Les livraisons en consignation 
destinées b d'autres pays sont comprises, mais 
les livraisons en consignation au mnidi flgLJFPIA 
avec les stocks jusqu'a la vente. 

CoOt des matières et fournitui -es. 	cpéscime 
l'utilisation des produits achetés mu prix livrC, 
les frais de transport et de manutention, les 
droits, etc., étant inclus. Ii comprend les 
transferts entre les unites d'une même soclété et 
les travaux de fabrication exécutés sous contrat 
par d'autres, avec des rnatières appartenant 
1 'établissement répondant. 

Explanation of Terms 

The following selected, abbreviated notes 
are not formal definitions but may help 
clarify the content of some of the data 
items used in published tables. For detailed 
definitions and some qualifications to the 
preceding explanations, see Concepts and 
Definitions of the Census of Manufactures, 
Catalogue 31-528. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. 
Measures the value of net output as cal-
culated by shipments of goods of own manu-
facture plus the net change in inventories 
of goods in process and finished goods, less 
the cost of materials, supplies, fuel and 
electricity purchased and used. It includes 
production subsidies, excludes indirect 
taxes, as applicable. 

Value added - Total activity. 	Consists 
of value added in manufacturing activity 
plus value added in non-manufacturing ac-
tivity. The latter is calculated by sub-
tracting the corresponding commodity inputs 
from non-manufacturing revenues or outputs. 
Activity taken into account in non-manu-
facturing value added includes: fixed cap-
ital formation with own work force for own 
use; rental of the firm's own products; 

Valeur ajoutée - Activité manufacturière. Repré-
sente la valeur de la production nette calculée 
conwne étant is valeur des livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus la variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de produits 
finis, moms le coat des matmères et fournitures, 
combustible et electricité achetés et utilisés. 
File comprerid les subventmons a la production, 
mais ne comprend pas les taxes indirectes, 
selon le cas. 

Valeur ajoutée - Activité totale. Représente 
Ia valeur ajoutée par l'activité manufacturmère 
plus la valeur ajautée par l'activité non manu-
facturiere. Cette dernière s'obtient en sous-
trayant les entrées de marchandises correspon-
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant do 
l'activité non manufacturière. L'activmté pr1:e 
en compte dans Ia valeur ajoutée non mariufacti-
rière comprend: is formation de capital fixe por 
sa propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usaj"; 
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feteria operations, etc. 	It does not 
rulude other rental revenues, dividends and 

erest received. 	Total activity value 
led includes production subsidies, but 
ludes indirect taxes except property and 

business taxes. 

Employees. 	Exclude working owners and 
partners of unincorporated businesses, which 
are separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
rjrnher employed during the year. Production 
id related workers in manufacturing acti-
ity include those at the establishment 
rrtaged in processing, assembling, storing, 

iti;pecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
Fpair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
workinq foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee 
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor -
porated businesses are excluded. 

les recettes de location des propres produits tie 
l'entreprise, l'exploitalion de cafétéria, etc. 
Les autres recettes de location, lea dividendes 
et intérêts recus ne sont pas compris. La valeur 
ajoutée par l'activité totale comprend les sub-
ventions a la production, mais ne comprend pas 
les taxes indirectes sauf les taxes foncières et 
d'affaires. 

Il convient tie thstinguer la valeur ajoutée 
par le recensement du concept de la valeur ajou-
tée "pure" utilisé dens le système des Comptes 
nationaux puisque celni-ci ne tient pas compte du 
cocit des services achetés. (Pour les petits 
établissements dont lea données nous proviennent 
des états financiers et des formules courtes, lea 
services achetés sont compris dans la valeuc 
ajouté. Voir la note explicative sur la non 
comparabilité des données). 

Propriétaires et associés a,ttfs. Comprennent 
seulement ceux qui soot actifs dens des entre-
prises particulières. 

Salaries. Ne comprennent pea les propriéteires 
et associés actils d'entreprises particulières, 
lesquels font l'ob,jet d'une totalisation 
distincte, et les travailleurs a la pièce a 
l'extérieur. On demande aux enquêtés d'indiguer 
le nombre moyen de salaries au cours tie l'année. 
Lea travailleurs de la production et assimilés 
dans l'activité manufacturière comprennent le 
personnel a l'établissement gui s'occupe de 
traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspection, 
manutention, emballage, entretien, reparation, et 
des services de conciergerle et de surveillance 
ainsi que les contremaltres actifs. Le personnel 
de l'administration, de bureau et autre personnel 
hors Fabrication comprend tous les employés aux 
sieges socieux, bureaux de vente et unites 
auxiliaires de même que lea ernployés d'une 
cafétéria, le personnel affecté a la recherche, 
les chauffeurs tie camions, etc. 

Traitements et salaires. 	Ils sont calculés 
avant lea retenues au titre de l'impôt sur le 
revenu et lea cotisations aux fins des avantages 
sociaux versées par l'employé de même que pour 
l'assurance sociale. Ils comprennent la rémuné-
ration des heures normales et supplémentaires et 
des congés payés, ainsi que lea primes, commis-
sions accordées aux salaries réguliers, les 
indemnités de depart, etc. us ne comprennent 
pea les retraits effectués par lea propriétaires 
et assoclés actifs d'entreprises particulières. 

Census value added is to be distinguished 
from the "pure" value added concept of the 
System of National Accounts, which excludes 
the cost of purchased services. (For small 
establishments for which data are derived 
from administrative records and "short 
forms", however, purchased services are 
included in value added. See note above on 
Non-comparability of Data). 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Inventories. Represent the book value of 
	

Stocks. Représentent la valeur comptable des 
nwned inventory held in Canada, including 	 stocks détenus en toute propriété au Canada, y 
'i'ods in transit to the respondent or held 

	
compris les merchandises en transit au répondant 

others on ronsiqnnient. 	 on qardées par d'atttres en consiqnation. 
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SELECTED PUBLICATIONS 

For additional information on the various 
data reported, and for related data of in-
terest for analytical assessment, the reader 
may refer to the following publications 
(among others) of Statistics Canada:  

cHOIX O( PuBLiCATIONS 

Pour plus de details sur les di[iéreiits chi[-
fres declares et sur des données connexes pouvuni 
servir a des fins analytiques, consulter (entre 
autres) les publications suivantes de Statistique 
Canada: 

I 

Catalogue 
	

Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders 
in Manufacturing Industries, Ril. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, Bil. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, 13i1. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Bil. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, 
Bil. 

Annual 

31-211 	Products Shipped by flariadi an Maflu- 

F. 

 

- Eriq Ii 	Hi 1. - H 1 Ifl(H 1  

Mensue 1 

11-003F Revue statistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et comrnandes des in-
dustries rnanufacturires, Bil. 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, Bil. 

65-004 Exportatioiis par marchandises, Ru. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, Ru. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et durée du travail, Bil. 

Annuel 

51-211 	Produ:tii 1uQrs par les fahricants cans- 
dienc, Nil. 

F. - F raIlçais 	Bil. - I3ilirigue 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 016. 

Outre les publications ci-dessus 6num6r6es, 
Statistique Canada publie une grande variété de 
rapports statistiques sur le Canada tent dens le 
domaine économuque que social. On peut se procu-
rer gratuitement un catalogue cornplet des publi-
cations courantes de Statistique Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0T6. 
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